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RE: In the matter of US Dep. ofVA, Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 
DiTeodoro, Jack 
to: 
Rudolph Perez 
04/20/201203:44 PM 
Hide Details 
From: "DiTeodoro, Jack" <Jack.DiTeodoro@va.gov> 

To: Rudolph PerezJR2IUSEPNUS@EPA 

jHi, Rudy, this is to confirm that the submission dated 2/7/12 is the VA's response to the complaint. I look 
rorward to meeting you next -rhursday. Enjoy the weekend. 

From: Rudolph Perez [mailto:Perez.Rudolph@epamail.epa.gov] 
:sent: Tuesday, April 17, 20122:57 PM 
ITo: DiTeodoro, Jack 
'Subject: RE: In the matter of US Dep. of VA, Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 

Jack, as we discussed earlier, I tried to submit your letter of February 7, 2012 to the Regional Hearing Clerk as 
the answer to EPA's compliant "In the matter of USDVA, Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502." However, the clerk 
would not accept it because the letter was not directed to her and it does not say explicitly that it is the answer to 
the complaint. Could you please send me an e-mail clearly stating that your February 7,2012 is the answer to the 
EPA complaint. Thank you. 

Rudy 

file://C :\Documents and Settings\rperez\Local Settings\Temp\notes431 FFF\-web7818.htm 4/24/2012 



OEPAIHMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
OFFICE OF REGIONAL COUNSEL 

800 Poly Place, Building 14 
. Brooklyn, New York' 1209 
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United States of America 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 2 
290 Broadway, 21 st Floor 
New York, New York 10007-1866 
ATTN:	 Charles Zafonte, Enforcement Officer, 

Compliance and Program Support Branch 

In Reply Refer To: 
630A4/02-4L 

SUBJ: In the Matter of United States Department of Veterans Affairs 
Docket Number RCRA-02-2012-7502 

Dear Mr. Zafonte: 

This office represents the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Medical Centers located 
in Northport, New York, Montrose, New York and Lyons, New Jersey. We are in receipt 
of a complaint dated December 29, 2011 alleging multiple violations in connection with 
the operation of underground storage tanks at these three facilities. 

Enclosed plea~e find the responses from the facilities to the charges set forth in the 
complaint. 

Please call me after you review the responses so that we could discuss a resolution of 
the complaint. 

Very truly yours, 

GEORGE J. BURNS 
Regional Counsel 

ByJ25./o~ 
CK P. DITEODORO
 

General Attorney
 
Tel.: (718) 630-2924
 



DiTeodoro, Jack 

From: Levins, Peter J. 
Sent: Monday, January 30,20121:24 PM 
To: DiTeodoro, Jack 
Cc: Patnode, Rosemary 
Subject: Response to EPA NOV 
Attachments: Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 Response.pdf; Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 Exhibit 

1.pdf; Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-0752 Exhibit 2.pdf; Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 Exhibit 
3.pdf; Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 Exhibit 4.pdf; Docket No. Rcra-02-2012-7502 Exhibit 
5.pdf; Docket No. Rcra-02-2012-7502 Exhibit 6.pdf; Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 Exhibit 
7.pdf 

Importance: High 

Attached find my response to the EPA Nov and back-up documentation.
 
If you need a hard copy, please advise and I send it to you Certified.
 
Let me know if you need any additional material.
 

Peter J. Levins
 
GEMS Coordinator
 
GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (GEMS)
 
VA New Jersey Health Care System
 
East Orange Office: 1-97'3-676-1000 X1782 (Monday, Tuesday & Thursday)
 
Lyons Office: 1-908-647-0'180 X4715 (VVednesdav & Friday)
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USING 

ISSUING OFFI CE; 
Dept_ of Vetcrano Aff&irG Medical Cent~r 

385 ThE/·jOUT I,VE 
Ef,ST ORJ;.r~GE, NJ 0701 B 

VENDOR, 
LJl-: ElmlHEERING GROUP INC 
439 US J1JGHHl..y '16 STE 3 
nOCl:AKhY llJ 078(;6-3631 

973 - 5 8 G- 3 () 0 .. 1"1•.1:; 9 7 3 .. 5 B(. " 3 0 a9 
1"1-15 Vendor Code: 221957398 

FOB PCHrl'l: DESTINl,TIC!l' I PR()PO~;Alj: 

GOV I TIn, 1I: ! 
PUECHhSE OF:DEi( 

DELIVER ON/BEFORE ~/30/201] COHTRACT, 
DJ :;COUN'J' 'FEW':: NET:3 0 
S!lIP VI7\: 

UNIT 

Project 

'I Tank r,,:rvinq Bu.i 1din9 
.~Jj , EClI\ovc,CXl f,;t:.i ne; lSOO, ~:lal1C'n 

llJ1dc l'lJx'ound 13l.()T'aqc -"tan]: 

P1CSCllL ly ] <:)catecl on Lhe: 
opposite side of a building 
conncctinq link I.o,'hicb sepa:;:'''I:<::>,5 
tIte: Li.lnL location from the 
CJ''''neratol: bui .ldill'J L;ervr,d by 
:3dme. Pro\' 1de:; l1e"" double wall 
IlmlerclTou:Jd 1500 ~Jal f.i bel''::r! a;;'~; 
tEnk (In the carne r;:i cie as the 
<Jcnerb Lc'r bu i Idi flO. PrcY\!:i.de new 
~~/!.; j,~lc}~,.et;ed Sf... i: J.i:ncf:~, lJc\.-,· 

~JDb to b~ traffic bearing ~ith 

1·'(il1ard~?' . 

14, ft.ll nc"" UG lan};,,' to be 
double wall fiberglass. 

15. For All Sites: Extend 
minimum 2' add:i t10nal paGt ne,·: 
concrete pads (therefore 
overall -t IO') on all Gidcs with 
faLx-ic Jnat OJ: E.iluj lal- hcn:~ij:ontal 

chn in 1 ink bUl: ic:(3 t G' bc:lo'~' ne\.'1~ 

r; 1nbs 1'01:' ground hog detcrl.ent_ 

SEHVICE COPY	 (JJ,N 25. 2012~14: 05; 18) 

REQUESTlNG	 SERVICE: 
H\CILITIES HAlJAGEHEI1T SERVICE (138) 

DEL. TO: BLDG. 10, ROOt,) 215 

,·----TS'i1ip--TO: ­
I WAREHOUSE EO C00330 
I V.A. Medical Center 
I I,OGISTICS E1>ST ORAliGE 
I 385 TRENOI~T AVE 
I EhST ORANGE, UJ 07018-1095 

I 
! DELIVERY HOURS,
 
j e:oo TO 4:00
 

I
 

,j
i ...,~. ""-'--r""""M:lJLllivOiCE ~.. ... - ..~- ,.

L. l~tise 

I FISChL (01)
I VA MEDICAl. CENTER 
I 385 'fremont Avenue 

VA24J-P·0233 I EAST OIU>.llGE, NJ 07010' 10 9~) 

! 
I 

..., 1 . 



USING SEEVrCE COPY PJ,GE NO. 2 OF 2 PN3ES 
( cOltrnrur.TIOh') DATE: 4/27/2010 PO # C00330 

I SSUlflG OFF] CE ~ DEPT. OF VETERJ\h'S "PFJ,n.S VmmOE: LJN ENGINEER ING GROUP INC' 

........._-'--------~---_._--- ·--:=m:-'::,-=J='J'----""l'=O=T-A=L-----·····-..-----··..---·-----..... 

DESCH} l'Tl Oli QTY UNIT COST COST 

16. aile 
VedCl"Oot nDtli1,01"i.flg are l1CW, 

t11(;lC1.. o.l.'(: pjpi)j(J to day I';m}:::. 
only 

1 ", 
.. I. l~c'\>.· G J.a.b.s r:}ld].1 

ccnJ~:- c, ~F'] ovcrr:pi 11 

Jb. J)ro\':idc cl.re)J) t'llhcn, 
nVClf·.~IJ ("lnd r::p:l1 pl'"(dccti.on 
iJnd C01C"1 C;Otl.ill:,:l d~ r(:q~,lj :red. 
BOC: 251'0 Ft<~,; LJNE: DO] 

ITE!-1S COrrrlNUED (:11 "EXT PAGE 

,_._ ... ,•.••,~ ..... ,.'V ."_._._,,._._.... ...... ,.., __ . _ "'.._.._········"·.·.·m""""" ..~..... 

!,UTHORI TY 1"010 PUIZCII.hSF P.O. HO. PO nl,TE TOT1U.. : 58119 _00 
RFP :(J ·-C00330 4/2''7/2010 

CON"I'JUV.. ·TJ N<::; Dr-FleEj·: D7\TE ~; 1(;1;'1':;) PHCJHE FAX 
/ES/LIC)r:!~ M. '1'1:'Y"]IO!'-'. 4/:,0/;,:010; (j,C] 71fj -~)84 - 9000 711:3 -7·11- 4 '10'; 
E r~il\ TL : Of.' 1. , t ay 1 01~'..q- \'~a ' ~10'~' 

FlJND CLFTl FTC1'"1 JOt,: Thf;: SC.r·~I:i.t".:CS request are pl-<operly 
cli.;~.r'-9c'~Jl}.L{:: tCJ t11C [o11()·~·:i_n(~i a] ]'It.mentb, the available balancet: of ....'hich are 
Slif [i{:i.(~nt tc' Cl'~)\"~~'r t.be:: C'CJGt tlvoreof, dnJ funde have been obli9aLc:d. 

I\PPEOprTI,TIOU: 3bCOli,;: ... 5r;;:O OHLIG!.,TE!) EY ~ !ES/YOI,!~NDl, ALI Dl'.TE: 4/JC/2010 
COST CEH1ER: 851200 HOC]: 2580 hl-IOUNTl : 58]J9.00 FMS LINE: 00] 
r:U1JHCE C(JDE: SU f'PLY· F'1 ~Cr...L- 3 
FCl'/PReJ: 23NFlmOOO 

VISH WU": J'EOGE.lV-: - DELIVERED 1'0 GEOHGE PIETRUSZKl, - BLDG _ 10 _. 
X -·1;~ 5 J PET' D TO SVC, EENTJI1BER FOR 3JW QTR AND CHJ-I.NGE DELIVERY 
1)-"'1';, (I,n-; )30 4/1/10: VlDN Hm,j PHOJEC'1' - DELIVER TO GhRY 
HOEHNE!" bLDG. 10, X-4~,(;b - PET'D TO ,SEHVICE, nENU1'IBEP FOR 3E-V 
OTE AND CEl\1~GE DELIVFEY D7\TE (I·r..; :l38 4/1/10) 

v . A. TT:hNCh::TJ ON NlJMDEF::;: 
561-10-3-5B20-0063 



Docket No. HCHA-(»-/012·7502 

In response to the allegations in IIlf' above referenced document and outlined as Count 7 numbers 81­

90 on page till the following information is being !'ubmitted; 

1.	 In the orir;inal NOV issued in 2009 on PI: 1/4 and included as exhibit til reference was made that 

the munitorinG sy ..tern for tan~: E16A was ill alarm indicating an L1 alarm which was correctly 

identifllcd as the tank interstice and included as #184 in the above docket, Although the individual 

accornp;lflyine the inspector to all tank locations hild no explanation at that time it did not 

indiulte that the informat ion wac, not noted and the situation investigated as stated in m~5, 86, 

B7 and 90 of the docket. Unlike the statement made this information was reported to the 

inspector during the inspection and the re:.lIlts were relayed that the inspection did not reveal 

fuel in the interstitial space but water. 1he probe was removed and a small quantity of water, 

less than 16 ouncef" was removed. To address number 88, in the process of the investigation 

and lollowup the cause of the water being in the space was investigated but could not be 

determined. II was our filial determination that since it wa!) the spring with temperature 

f1uctu;]tiof)', in the soil that condensation between the tank walls could be the cause. We would 

tllf~refore c:ontir1lJc to monitor and there was no reon:urrences. Therefore unlike item #82 on 

page 1I11we did a site check to confirm that it was not fuel and when the water was removed 

and the alarm deared it confirmed a Sy~.te·lll check. Further action was not required. With regard 

to 1133 there ..../a:, no relea!)(' or suspected release so then; was no need for a notification. If it 

had been fuel Jrl the interstitial space thCll we would have initiated appropriate actions in the 

f01ll1 of hiring a company to investigate aml repair i1t1d notifying the NJDEP. 

2.	 Our initial re~.pome to lIlr, I PA dated June 23, 2009, (!lImber Lb., reaffirms the above 

information and is included as exhibit lt2. fhis includes the result of our investigation and also 

contained copies of random meter readouts for the building 57 tank, El6A, and is exhibit #3. 

With the exception of the print out from MilY 4 all others showed no leakage. 

3.	 A dtxision WilS made at that time that siner' we have a large nurnber of tanks and we just 

1I1vestf'd a large quantity of money in the new monitors that, as a P2 initiative, we would 

improve our monitoring (i)pnbilily by networking all the monitors to a central location in 

buildinr, #14 which is the rTlilintcnance shop area. Thi~} way any alarm would bt~ reported to a 

::Hlay manned ilrea and Illvestlgations wlltd be in a more timely fashion. The project was 

de~,igrwd and cornpleted at a cost of approximately $16,000.00 prior to the end of our Fiscal 

Year in September 2009. No indication of il repeat 1.1 alarm was noted. 

4.	 During the M"J,' 2009 inspection the inspector was told that we have several tanks that will be 

replaced for a nurnber of reasons, The I: lliA tank was described as one of the~.e tanks that has 

per~>j~,tent problems wilh groundhogs. Our efforts to obtain groundhog resistant fuel lines and 

the additional deterrents lh<1t had to be built into the fuel pads was discussed at length. We put 

in an application with the VA fur a NMR Project on 10/16/2009, see exhibit #4, for the project 

with an estimated emt of Se100,OnO.oo, The design was awarded on 4/30/2010 for $58,119.00 

(exhibit itS ).Budeetary cost estimates, eKhibit 116, wele made on April, 1, 2011 $658.000,00 for 

the entire project Award notice was 9/V/2011, exhibit 1t7, followed by the permitting process. 

TlH' project is currently undcnvav. Other t;H1ks were evaluated and were included in the project 

for reasons such a~, high r.rollnd water leveb, and f(~mot(·s of loc;dion to the generator that tey 

served. 

'"?'::~::S:::f._ ~i[_,::·::.::..s:22::~=:>x-:_;;)_~ ____,
Peter 1 {;:(''\/im, GE MS Coordiniltor	 Date 



EN(:LPSUlU: I 
~nJJ c [:,,~H·:.}.IQl,~\Tl ()N 

Ih..., 1'0110\\'1111' violatIon, were iclClltJl'ied by tht' E.P/\ represclllatin' during the Ivlay 4-7,2009 
in~peclioll ill the C.S Ikpanmcllt uf Vc!l'ralb Affairs] .YUllS. ] 5 I Knullcrofi Road. Lyons. NJ 
Ii ';q:';il \\ llll rt'siiLTl ti' Ill\' L'SI s: ';It'ms used lil ruc:! ...·lllCrrVIlC)' gCIlt:r:llo!'s. 

PlII'SUilill (0 4() (TH ~ 2S02;~. ali USl uWlH'rs or operators must ~:ubmit compldc notification
 
torms III the :lpprl'priatc Stilte O} local tl!!/,lIev,
 

•	 Ihc Li~'iltl:-', :>lat(' rq~isllalion ~lllplic:tli()n dlmaCll~ri2L'" the tw('lv(' UST:; used for 
1'1lICq:'l'IK\' pL~ncrators as w;illg Pll:';<;IHi7.ed piping. cquiplwd \'v'jlh automatic line leak 
Lklectors. wl. ...n.:a", .Ii I WCI,,' ob:;cT" nJ to li~,e slIclJon pumping and ha'.\.: flO automatic 
I:II!.:' k;,~ (kln:lOrs. 

Pursuanl hi 4t) CF!{ ~S ='80.'\tlc ;lIld 280. '':', OWllClS ;md OpC!'it!OI'> ofUST syslcrns must
 
reporl lllullilurinc lc';ults that Indicale a II'kiSt', alld unless COJT('divc action is initiated in
 
ilccord:llllT Wilh "'uhpan F, 11l1lSl illlmedi,llt'iy jll\('~:;ti!~;ltc and cpnfirrn all suspected releases,
 
llsinr el1h:.T a s\',;km kSl or <;rIc dH:ck
 

•	 .'\1 th.: lim!.:' • ,I' 11ll' in·;pt:clion. Ilw \' (',,'.ler-Root TL S-350 gaugl..' l'Of 'lank System 
1',11>:\ \Ia' olhC'r\e,J h\ bc ill alann ~;Utns: "rue! Alarm on 1.1." Thc Veeder Rool 
;.,(UP kknlili.'d II :1:, !he t;mk iIl1l'1'lic,,'. }-;I\'ilil:' r!.:~pn':;l'IlI;~liveshad nu cxphmZllioll 
Ilil the J~lilul" to iJl\e',lit~.I\(, lhe aldllli. C;- /6 /i ,.f.';, ;{6,.,k-J(.-- /::).c;7'::'-(~i;/( $' 7 

(j ­

J'urSll:lll! lu ,Iu Cf H ;, :'};'U 1;1. ail L(\nosi\lll pnJtecl iOIl syslcnb must be operated and
 
l11aimaull'J \0 cc'nlinu'·l!'l: PI)1 ide cono·;idll (In'leClion 10 the meral com!'ollt:nts of Ihal
 
porii(ln oj Ihe Ullk :lIlt! piping tll:ll roulint'!v conlain rcuulated slJh~;!ances.
 

•	 J'1j'lni~ in Ltnk"l,'p sumps 1\:15 Ob.c.VI \ l~d to be subje'l't to extreme corrosion in USTs 
lX\,.I: II, \ and 1::::::,\. t,I,:: lirs! t\lO Illllu:Jillg ~I(lt (,ll,',ll: C",lf;osion 01 sI~d, but ay;o ()~ / A" -t'l/I 

, altulllllUJjj U!ll!ll'C!Of.':. (" >~/1-«J (/t..! ) { /I:11..:,,.(,(t:5.11..., i (- ,).J AA-- (JA.L~O / 

Pursua111 11O Au (; l'~ :'SIl,i II .. d:ll:ll!Jlh1ic I'r,ltc'elinll s\:,!cnb 1mbl be lested within six 
lIlc-nll!' l'l ill'l:llLtti"!1, 

•	 llic (:li.:ilil:" :,tak re!~lstLllwn applic:l1ion sl:I!CS Ihat sdi:rilicial aIH)(k~; were installed 
"I! 'lank "\~;kll: FJ 1,\ ,IIi .1111; lb. :"'I!()I" ..\llht'Ui,h Ihe facility docurll\.~ntcd a 
,';lll!odil' pn'il·l·t]i'T) ~m\'l'\ in AlIfll;t :~n07, lill' j;lcilil.\ ('(mid Ilor prnvide the six­
IlllllHh corrusil\11 protl:ctieJ! survey rl:qum:d /t'l r: 11:\ in January :.WCfl. 

Pursuanl III ,H) C!l{ ::xo,; ]h ;1I:d J, all ',llll(,dic prolcdlUll syslems musl be tested at least
 
c\(:n thin: :'l';li>. ,Ill I,,'llm.]; (If till: lasl 1\\ l' test::, mU>l Iw lllainuincd 10 (il'lllonstrate
 
!.:'omplialln'
 



D	 .IUlIl' 2009 updal(' 9/2J/2UH9 
]. a. 

Pursuant to 40 CFR § 280.22, all UST O\\l1CrS or operators must submit complete nOlification 
foons to the appwpriate slale or local agency. 

•	 The facility'~ slate registration application churnctcrizes Ihe twelve USTs used for 
emergency generators as using pressurized piping, equipped with automu1ic line leak 
detectors, whereas all were ob~erved to usc suction pumping and have no uutomatic 
line leak detectors. 

1.	 ·Llllk.~ I:X.\ IhnlllplJ ! .~~l\ \1 lIich Sen c' ellwrgcllc:- !!Cllcratols ,Ire propcrly regi~tered 

\\ jIll .'-i.lI)I II :IS i\I1ICI'ICall Suclioll jllplllg.r his jklll \las correcled as u resul! of 
\!JDI P in,.;pcctiol1 ill .luh of2007.J he rl.'quest 10 l'l.lITcClthis iW11I lIas also intended 
w rCll"'\t' Ik· ,·\llli.ll1ldik LinL' Ll';IL iktL'CliOIl bUI \\,b o\crloukcd h:, i'.:JDEP. A copy 
01 llJ~' I :"'ilil:- (lu,:;li'>lm:liIL' submilh.:d Itl ;-":.11)1 P in July :2007 I:; included as part of 
[hi .....'.lll 1m l',', i, In. 

'"	 

.\ ,,(IP\ (,j ilL' f]ci!ll:- ()llc''linlln::ih' \llhrnil[('d I,) \.I/)[P in Junl' 2009 is included as 
pari ,'I fhl' sdhmi<;~;i(lll hI \cl'ify :1 rqlh'SI [0 r<:.·JlIO\L' thl' piping itl.'ll1 for .·\uwmatic 
Lin\.' I va!. IkkCli,q!\!"(1 induLIn! is:l surnnwry she,.;t Il)l" our fud (1il t:mks. 

DO:\T 

I.h. 

Pursuant to 40 elR §9280.50c and 28052, o\vncrs and opcraLors of UST systems must 
report monitoring results that indicate a release. and unless correclive action is initiated in 
aeconhmcc with Subpafl F, must imlllediately illves1igate and confiml all suspected releases, 
using either a system lest or site check. 

•	 At the time or the inspection, the Vecder-IZool TLS-)50 gauge for Tank System 
E16A was observed to be in alarm status: "Fuel Alann on L1." The Veeder Root 
setup idclltifitd Ll as the tank interstice. Facility representatives had no explanation 

/J for the failure to investigate the alann. C !& A ...0 iv......i4.".~ ~1 rJ S 7

Ie;;"'f'<J·I\A~. 
,0'Jrbl1L'cti'l!1 c!lrlk< ;lL!fm \\;l~; "'\fJdlllkd :md 11l-: ',lllIrc\.' (lflhe kuk :ti!l1ough ('lll1wincd to the tank 

iJ1lt'!'stitial 'P,W\.: Ita" \,:Iln be dl.'h'ITlllllcd H.~ \.'\C;(\;111011 \\ill "~.' required to find (he problem. The 
inll.'l'stili:d :-'1':1('1;' 11:Jd \\;\lcr within tl\(· SClb(ll" pipe \\hich led hI 111l: alarm. The sensor was 
1'1.'1111\\\,,'(\ and d,'dlll"; :mel tIl\.' \\;lkr 11.·IlH\\·CQ fn 1111 thl' :-;CI1SPr pipe (approx I,e quart). Records of 
dUlul1l:11il: LId, h:·,\; "I"hltk'l~"! 1\\ th" VCCd ...·f·]·:·!lll Ilh>nill'f h.\II! prior hi and j()llowing the site 
in>pCtlillll In \11" ldj;'lll\.' Shl'\\ ,uc,'cssl"ul L!1d~ l-:,;ts indjc;llint! lhat no product \\:15 lost 01 that 
tIll' WIll, is kal;i 11:' 

Tl.'st I'l.'con.b {,ll" '\Illil ~)'". 2(jlIQ,jhl\\ :llillonn,d :ll1d successful t:mk test.
 
1\',;1 In.• lrd> tll!, ]\ b:- ·l..:on\} Shll\\ :ill normn! dud sliccessful (;mk t..:st.
 
j i lank illh:r~;ljli;li :Ii.trlll rcc,·jwd 1\):3(inm .\I:l\ ('. '::U09,
 
]\.':;t rL'l'tlrds j~ll' i\ 1;1: 11. :~()(ll) ~h,\\ all nOl'w,t1 :Ind ~,lIl'l'essrlll (ank les!.
 

~\'pil'> ul't:mk \<.>\ d:!l:l h:l\L' h~'l.:ll supplied 1(,1" \(·!'ill~·n\ion. 

This :ll'Pt';ll'~ to hl' ;1 L·hnHlit {Il'ohh'lH thaI \\ t ha\ <.' lIot !JCl'1l ahk tu COfT('('1. \\'c h:l\c no 
altcJ'natin' hut III J'l'pl:I('(' thl' tanl,. As soon a, Jhe fiscal.' tll" slal'ls 011 (h'tob<.',·l" \\c will 
iJlitiak ~I pro.il'('l J(l 1'L'\Ji:H't: this 1:1Il1. "ith :1II .\'-;1. 



~';'ll~F.T 1H -lf~!'ll: UJ-li. OJ rST 
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DiTeodoro, Jack 

From: Fanek, Marwan 
Sent: Monday, January 30,20129:41 AM 
To: DiTeodoro, Jack 
Cc: Cliffe, John; DiGasper, Linda 
Subject: USEPA-Region 2 Complaint I Hudson Valley Response 
Attachments: Response to Regional Counsel (EPA Complaint).doc; EPA 3-19-09 alleged violations 

letter pdf; EPA 3-19-09 NOV FINAL Response.doc; EPA 3-19-09 NOV _Response to Info 
request+Tank Info.xls; EPA 3-19-09 NOV - Response Certification by Director.doc; HVHCS 
Follow-up toEPA 3-19-09 NOV (Due 7-31-09).doc 

Importance: High 

Hi, 
Attached is the facility's response and documents pertaining to Count 6 of the complaint per your request. Please let 
me know if you have any questions or require additional information. Thanks. 

•J;Please cOllsider the environment before printing this' email. 

Marwan Fanek, MChE, CHSP 
Green Environmental Management System (GEMS) Coordinator 
Hudson VaHey Health Care System 
Montrose Of/ice Sf (914) 737-4400 ext. 2321 
Castle Point Office Sf (845) 831-2000 ext. 5726 
Cell Sf (914) 755-1191 
,~Fax (914) 788-4309 
J{jE-mail marwan.fanek@va.qov 

Sustainability is the art of balancing and keeping in existence the economy, wellbeing, and the environment without diminishing 
our resources. As I~fe support/fill reSOurces dec/me, L-\iC have to continually work to make things better. 

1 



U.S. VA - Hudson Valley Health Care System 
Docket No. F~CRA-02-:2012-7502 
12/29/2012 USEPA Compliant, Compliance Order and Opportunity for Hearing 
Response Date: 1/3012012 

USEPA Allegation:
 
USEPA is alleging a violation of CFR 40 CFR 280.41(b)(2) for failure to conduct a line
 
tightness test every three years, or use a monthly monitoring method for the piping of
 
UST System 2A.
 

Regulations:
 
Pursuant to 40 CFR 280.41 (b),' underground piping that conveys regulated substances
 
under suction must (unless the system meets 40 CFR 280.41 (b)(2)(i) thru (v)) either:
 

1.	 Have a line tightness test conducted at least every three years in accordance 
with 280.44(b), or 

2.	 Use a monthly monitoring method conducted in accordance with 280.44(c). 

Pursuant to 40 CFR 40 CFR 280.41 (b)(2)(i) thru (v), no release detection is required for 
suction piping that meets the following standards: 

i. The below-grade piping operates at less than atmospheric pressure; 
ii. The below-grade piping is sloped so that the contents of the pipe will drain 

back into the tank if the suction is released; 
iii. Only one check valve is included in each suction line; 
iv. The check valve us located directly below and as close as practical to the 

suction pipe; and 
v. A method is provided that allows compliance with the standards (ii) - (iv) to 

be readily determined. 

U.S. VA Response:
 
40 CFR 280.41 (b) requires either a line (pipe) tightness test every three years or a
 
montl1ly monitoring method. Suction piping system may be used in lieu of conforming to
 
280.41(b).
 

The tank system has been equipped, since it was installed in 1998, with a VeederRoot 
Automatic Tank Gauge (ATG) to continuously monitor releases from the inner wall of 
the double-walled piping into the tank-top sump. The ATG consists of a sensor located 
in the tank-top sump to detect the presence of any liquids released from the inner wall 
of the tank piping. As recommended by USEPA at the time of the February 2009 
inspection, the sensor was immediately moved to a more favorable location within the 
tank-top sump (moved about 3 inches to a lower point). The ATG is connected to a 
control box located in a manned office. It is monitored by employees. It also sounds an 
alarm in the tank area and in the office if a release is detected. The VA also maintains 
daily print-outs from the ATG to document no release events, alarms, system tests, and 
fuel level. The ATG system, being a continuous interstitial monitoring system meets 
280.43(9) as referenced in 280.44(c) and 280.41 (b)(2). 
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U.S. VI', - Hudson Valley Health Care System 
Docket No. RCRA-02-LO 12-7502 
12/29/2012 USEPA Compliant. Compliance Order and Opportunity for Hearing 
Response Date 1/30/2012 

The USEPA is concerned that the pipe does not meet safe suction requirements of 
280.41 (b)(2)(i) thru (v). As stated above, safe suction is not required when an ATG 
system or monthly monitoring is in place. Nonetheless, the VA demonstrated good faith 
effort by also conforming to the pipe safe suction system requirements of 280.41 (b)(2)(i) 
thru (v). Safe suction was achieved by simply relocating a check valve closer to the 
dispenser. 

Paragraph 70 states "During the February 2009 Inspection, the EPA representative 
observed that the piping for UST System 2A did not seem to have the necessary slope 
as required by 40 CFR 280.41 (b)(2)(ii). The VA wants to point out that the piping is 
underground and cannot be viewed or reasonably conclude that the necessary slope 
did not meet the requirement 280.41 (b)(2)(ii) at the time of inspection. The VA took 
measurements and confirmed that the pitch is 9.25 inches (pipe is sloped towards the 
tank). 

In addition, in 2009 the VA voluntarily secured $750,000 funding for a construction 
project to improve and ensure all above- and underground storage tanks were in 
compliance wiHI USEPA, NYSDEC and local regulations. At this time, the tanks project 
is substantially completed. 

The VA strives to comply with relevant USEPA and NYSDEC regulations and 
respectfully requests '~he USEPA to reconsider rescinding count 6 of the complaint. 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
REGION 2
 

290 BROADWAY
 
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866
 

MAR 1 9 2009 

CERTIFIED MAII..-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
 
Article number:
 

Gerald Culliton
 
U.S, Department of Veterans Affairs
 

£Iud.:.on Valley Healthcare System, Montrose
 
P.O. Box 100
 
2094 Albany Post Road
 
Montrose, NY 10548
 

Re:	 ~QII~~~ OF v.IOLATI01'{
 
Request for Information Pursuant to Section 9005 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act,
 
as amended FF-UST-IR-09-010 .
 
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Healthcare System, Montrose 

Dear Mr. Culliton: 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is charged with the protection of human 
health and the environment under the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended (often referred to as 
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq). 

On or abOl:t Febn.lary 12,2009, a representative of the EPA conducted an inspection of the 
wlderground storage tanks (USTs) at the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley 
Healthcare System, Montrose, P.O. Box 100, 2094 Albany Post Road, Montrose, NY 10548, 
pursuant to Section 9005(a) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991d(a), and 40 C.F.R. § 280.34. This 
Noticf of VioJation (NOV) addresses the UST violations identified during the February 12, 2009 
inspection at the facility, and requests additional infonnation regarding management of the UST 
systems at the facility. The NOV portion of this letter (see Enclosure 1) is issued pursuant to 
Section 9006 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste 
Amendments Act of 1984 ("HSWA") and RCR.J\, 40 U.S.C. § 6991(e). Issuance of this NOV 
and compliance with its tcrms do not preclude EPA from taking any other formal enforcement 
ac.tion against th(: u.s. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Healthcare System, 
Montrose under ~ 9006 ofRCRJ\, 42 U.S.C. § 6991, or any other applicable regulation or 
statute. 

Pursuant to Section 9005{a) of ReRA:. 42 U.S.C. § 699Id(a), and 40 C.F.R. § 280.34, you are 
hereby rtlso required to submit the information requested in Enclosure III using the instructions 
and definitions in, Enclosure II. This additional informali9n is required to evaluate the full 
regulatory and comp1.iancc status of the USTs at the facility. Please provide the information 
requested no later than thirty (30) calendar days from the date of receipt of this letter. Requests 
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for additional time must be justified, and must be requested in writing within ten (l0) calendar 
days of yom receipt of this letter. Violation of Federal UST regulations may result in penalties 
of up to ,$11,000 per UST system per day of violation. 

The response or request for additional time must be submitted to the foHowing addressee: 

Charles Zafontc 
Multimedia Enforcement Coordinator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 . 
290 Broadway, 21 st Floor 
New York, NY 10007-1866 

An onicer or u?cnt who is authorized to respond on behalf ofthe U:S. Department of Veterans 
AifaJrs Hudson Valley Healthcare System, Montrose must complete and sign the attached 
Certification page (Enclosure TV), and return it with your response to the NOVIIRL. 

Subject to 40 C.F.R. Part 2, you may assert a business confidentiality claim covering all or part 
of the information herein requested. 'Ibe claim may be asserted by placing on (or attaching to) 
the information at the time it is submitted, a cover sheet, stamped or typed legend, or other 
suitable fonn of notice employing language such as "trade secret", "proprietary", or "company 
confidential". The claim should set forth the information requested in 40 C.F.R. Section 
2.204(e)(4). Information covered by such a claim will be disclosed by EPA only to the extent 
pt:rmittcd by, and by means of procedures set forth in, 40 C.P.R. Part 2. EPA will review the 
'information to deJ.enninc the: extent of confidentiality of the information, and may, at its 
discretion, evahlate the confidentiality claim pursuant to procedures set forth at 40 C.P.R. Part 2. 
If no such claim accompanies the infomlation when it is.received by EPA, it may be made 
availabJe to the public by EPA without further notice to you. 

The NOV/IRL is not subject to the rl~quiremcntsof the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), as 
amended, 44 U.S.C. §§3501 et seq. 

Failure to respond to this letter truthfully and accurately within the time provided may subject 
you tc sanctions authorized by federal law. 

If you have a.'1y questIons c011ccmip..g the infomlation requested, please contact Charles Zafonte 
at (212) 637-3515. I urge your promiJt attention to this matter, 

S inccrcly yours,

£ (' tjfV"j//>--' 

/ ,-"r ( 

I
Gy6rge C. Mc/ct. P.E., Chief 

fCRA CQmpJi;:mcc Branch 
. )1 vision of Enforcement and Compliance A:isistance 
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Enclosures 

cc:	 Linda DiGaspcr 
Marwan Fanek 
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Healthcare System, Montrose (same 
address) 
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ENCLOSURE I
 
NOTICE O:F VIOLATION
 

The following violations were identified by the EPA representative during the February 12, 2009 
. inspection of the U.S. D.epartment of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Healthcare System, 
Montrose, P.O. Box 100,2094 Albany Post Road, Montrose, NY 10548. 

Pursuant to 40 CFR § 280.31a, all corrosion protection systems must be operated and 
maintained to continuously provide corrosion protection to the metal components of that 
portion of the tank and piping that routinely contain regulated substances. . 
•	 UST #8 stores 2,500 gallons of diesel fu.el for Day Tank #18 and its emergency 

generator. It is required thus to have corrosion protection. It was observed that there was 
only a small amount of water in the tank-top sump, but that the pipmg in the tank-top 
SlUUP was rusting extcnsivcly, evidencing extended periods of time in c'ontact with water. 

•	 UST # 14A stores 600 galJons of diesel fuel for direct supply to an emergency generator: 
It is required thus to have corrosion protcction. It was obselYed that the steel components 
in the tank-top sump were rusting extensively, evidencing extended periods ofti.I:ne in 
contact with water. 

Pursuant to 40 CFR § 280.41 a, Tanks must be monitored at least every 30 days for releases 
and re-;~ords must be maintained for twelve months. 

•	 Tanks lA and 21\ were monitored by a Veeder Root 350. The release detection by 
the Veeder Root 350 was recorded in 2008, except beginning when the printer 
malfunctioned in Octobcr 2008. The facility used inventory records until the Veeder 
Rcot system was repaired at approximately the end of the year. ~ince 'the tanks were 
installed in December 1998, inventory control is acceptable untii December 2008, if 
tank tightness is tested at least every five years. However, the facility could provide 
no documentation of tank tightness testing. 

Pursuant to 40 CFR § 280.41 b2, underground piping that conveys regulated substances under 
suction must either have a line tightness test conducted at least every 3 years, or use a 
monthly monitoring method. No release detection is required for suction piping that is 
designed and constmcted to meet the standi.li'ds for safe suction. Safe suction must comply 
with 40 CFR § 280.41 b2i through v, including a method that allows compliance with 
paragraphs b2ii - iv of this section to be readily detetmined. . 
•	 USTs #1/'. and #2A store ),000 gallons of diesel and 1,000 gallons of gasoline, 

respectively, for vehicles, and thus are subject to all Part 280 regulations, including 
release detection for pipjng. llle piping entering the dispensers for USTs #lA and #2A 
appear to be at a depth relative to the USTs that make it unclear whether 40 CFR § 
280.41 b2\i is satisfied, that is, that the below-grade piping is sloped so that the contents 
of the pip~~ will drain back into the storage tank if the suction is released. 

•	 It was observed that the tank-top sump b,)ttoms for USTs #lA and #2A bad significant 
gradients, con(nrniin'! to the rounded hmk tops, especially severe for the gasoline tank 
sump,nnd th<tt th~ sump sensors were ios'talled at the, high.est point in the smnps, thereby 
comp:~omi,ingthci.., ability to detect leaks from piping. 
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•	 It was observed that rubber test boots on piping in the tank-top sumps fit tightly around 
piping, making it unclear whether the annulus is open to the sump, so as to allow fuel 
leaking from piping to flow into the sump. 

Pursuant to 40 CFR §280.53b,.owners and operators ofUST systems must immediately 
clean up a spill or overfill ofpetroleum. 
•	 The facility's Tank IA stored diesel fuel and had a spill bucket that was observed to 

contain a few inches of fuel. Facility representatives reported that the fuel was remove~ 

on the day of the inspection. 

5 



ENCLOSURE II 

INSTRUCTIONS AND DEFINITIONS 

In responding to this'NOVIIRL, apply the following instructions and defInitions: 

1.	 The signatory should be an officer or agent who is authorized to respond on behalf of the 
u.s. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Healthcare System, Montrose, P.O. 

. Box 100,2094 Albany Post Road, Montrose, NY 10548. The signatory niust sign the 
attached Certification of Answers (Enclosure IV) and return it with the response to this 
NOV/IRL. . 

2.	 A complete rcsponse must he made to each individual question in this NOVIIRL.
 
Identify each answer with the number of the question to which it is addressed.
 

3.	 In preparing your rcsponse to each question, consult with all present and fonner
 
cmployccs and agents of the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley
 
Healthcare System, Montrose who you have reason to believe may be familiar with the
 
matter to which the question pertains.
 

4.	 In nnswering each question, identifY all contributing sources of infonnation. 

5.	 It is your responsibility to try to obtain any inforn;mtion pertinent to any question. If you 
arc unable to answer a (jues!ion in a detailed and complete manner or if you are unable to 
provide any of the information or documents requested, indi,cate the reason for your 
inability to do so. If you have reason to believe that there is an individual who may be 
able to provide more detail or documentation in response to any question, state that 
person's name and la'll known addres:.; and phone number and the reasons for your belief. 

6.	 If you c,mnot provide a precise answer to any question, please approximate and state the 
reason for your inability to be specific.. 

7.	 For each document produced in response to this NOVIIRL, indicate on the document or 
in some other reasonable mmmer the nu::nber of the question to whieh ~t applies. 

8.	 If anything is deleted from a document produced in response to the NOVIIRL, state the 
rea~on fc)r and the subject matter of the deletion.. 

9.	 If a document is requested blit is not available, state the reason for its unavailability. In 
addition, idcn:ify any such dOGument by author, date, subject matter, munber of pages, 
and all recipients and their addresses. 

10.	 Unless the question clearly provides otherwise, each question must be answered f~r the 
UST syskms at the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Healthcare 
System, Montrose, P.O. Box l,aO, 2094 Albany Post Road, Montro~e, NY 10548. 
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11.	 The facility, for the purposes of the NOVIIRL, is the U.S. Department of Veterans 
Affairs Hudson Valley Healthcare System, Montrose, P.O. Box 100,2094 Albany Post 
Road, Montrose, NY 10548. 

12.	 UnQ~gJ:ound~torage tank or UST shall be defmed, for the purposes of this NOVIIRL, as 
any onc or combination of tanks (including pipes connected thereto) that is used to 
contain an accumulation of regulated substances, and the volume of which (including the 
volume of Ullderground pipes connected thereto) is 10 percent or more beneath the 
surface of the ground. See 40 C.P,R. § 280.12. 

13.	 !LndergrcmmLstorage tank systehl or lJS_T s_ystetn shall be defmed, for the purposes of 
thIS N0V/IRL, as an undcrgrnimd storage tank, connected underground piping, 
underground ancillary equipment, ,and containment system,. if any. See 40 C.F.R. 
§280. I 2. 

14.	 A f~cmty. for the purposes oftrus NOY/IRL, is defined as the property on which USTs 
are or were previously Located. 

15.	 O\'{f!~X shall be defIned, tor the ptnposes of this NOVIIRL, as any person who owns an 
USI' system used for storage, use, or dispensing of regulated substances. See 40 C.F.R. § 
280.12. 

,16.	 Qpg9~:O! shall be defined. for the purposes of this NOVIIRL, as any person in control of, 
or hmrinf: responsibilit:1 for, the daily operation Of an UST system. See 40 C,F.R. § 
280.12. 

17.	 tlY_SQ~(, shall be de lined as the New Yark State Department of Environmental
 
Conservation.
 

18.	 Unless indicated otherwise, all questions should be answered for the time period ending 
February 11) 2009 (i.e., prior to commencement of the EPA inspection). 
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ENCLOSURE III 

INFORMATION REQUEST 

1.	 For·the violations cited in the NOV: . 

(a)	 If you believe these violations do not exist, provide a detailed explanation and 
copies of~y supporting documentation demonstrating compliance with the 
federal UST regulations cited in the NOV. If such documentation is not available, 
please provide a detailed explanation as to why they are not availabl.e including 
any regulatory exemptions that are claimed; 

(b)	 Provide a description of the flr,tions taken to correct the violations cited in the 
NOV; 

(c)	 Provide documentation verifying that the violations have been corrected, . 
including photographs, where applicable; and 

(d)	 Provide an account of changes in facility management practices sufficient to. 
prevent a rccurrence of said violations. 

General UST Information 
2.	 Provide a copy of the most recent UST registration questionnaire (required to be provided 

to the NYSDEC) and a copy of the cun~nt registration certification. 

3.	 Provide the cay, month, and year that each UST was installed.. 

4.	 Provide the capacity of each UST, indicate the regulated substances currently stored, or 
th'lt WCT'': stored, in each UST, 2'.nd how the stored substance is/was used, e.g., for fuelipg 
vehicles. Indude the results of any test conducted to detc!!l1ine if the contents of any 
UST are Jubjcct to regulation under Subtitte C ofRCRA. 

5.	 Provide the constru~tion material of tank and pipIng for each UST system, and the name 
of the m:mubcturer of each nart oftbe liST system, If there have been any changes in 
materials since installation, provide the date of each chill1ge, and the construction material 
of tank and piping for each UST system, and the name of the manufacturer of each part of 
the UST system, as the UST system existed before and after the change. 

Overfill, Spill. nod Corrosion Protection 
6.	 Provide ;n{()rm,~tion on the overfill and spill protection procedures and/or equipment used 

to ensure lh'), overflllinf: and spilling do not occur. 

7.	 If any?orL::ll1 of allY UST System is or was metal, in response to question #5, submit 
d(lC~lmcnt.]tioi[1011 corrosio'l orc:tection, including the extent of the UST system that the 
cathodic protection systern is/was deS;f:'1}~d to protect from corrosion, and the last two 
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system tests. If since installation of the UST, any portion of an UST System has been 
changed in composition, and/or the corrosion protection for an UST System has been 
changed, provide all details, including the extent of the UST system that the cathodic 
protection system was designed to protect from corrosion, and all documentation of the 
actual corrosion protection afforded by the system.	 . 

Leaks and Leak Detection 
8.	 Pleasc providc for each UST the methodes) ofleak detection used to comply with the leak 

detection regulations found in 40 C.F~R. §280AO to § 280.45, or used voluntarily to . 
detect leaks, along with: . 

(a) A detailed description ofhow the leak detection method(s) is implemented; 

Documentation demonstrating that the leak detection was implemented during the 
last 12 months; and 

(c)	 If the leak detection method is Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) as per 40 C.F.R. 
§280.43(d), please also state the manufacturer and model of the ATG along with a 
description of its capabilities. 

(d)	 If the leak detection method is vapor or groundwater monitoring as per 40 C.F.R. 
§280.43(e) or (t), please also state how the requirements of those sections are 
met. 

(e)	 If safe suction is used to prevent releases from piping, document that the 
constructio~meets all requirements of Part 280, including piping slope and the 
absence of any valves, except immediately under the dispensers. 

(f)	 'If interstitial monitoring of the tank: is used, provide interstitial design details and 
whether it c~ dctcct: (a) a breach in the inner and <?uter tank walls; or (b) an 
ingress ofproduct and water into the interstitial space. . 

9.	 Provide all infonnation pertaining to known or suspected releases between December 22, 
1988, and the date of your response, including, at a minimum, the following information: 

(a)	 All recorded alarms (false or otherwise) from leak detection systems, from any of 
the UST systems; 

(b)	 Corrective actions taken with respect to releases; and 

(c)	 Include any sampling analysis results and all state documentation such as release 
notific~tions and state correspondence. 

Closure 
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10.	 If any US1' system was temporarily closed or out of service between December 22, 1988 
and the date of your response, please provide: 

(a)	 The date it was temporarily closed, or taken out of service; 

(b)	 The period'oftime it was closed, or non-operational; and 

(c)	 Whether the US1' system was empty, as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 280.70 (a), during 
the period of temporary closure. . 

11.	 If any 11S1' system is perrn~ently closed, or if there was a change in service from
 
regulated to non-regulated substances, provide:
 

. (a) The date of permanent closure or the change in service; and 

(b) A copy of the site assessment report required by 40 C.F.R. §280.72. 

UST Maintenance 
12.	 Describe how each UST is maintained (e.g., how is an US1' cleaned when cleaning is
 

required, whois responsible for initiating the cleaning, who performs the cleaning, etc.).
 

13.	 If any tank has been cleaned of sediments or scale, provide for each cleaned tank: 

(a)	 The date of cleaning; 

(b)	 Thc Dame of the company that performed the cleaning; 

(c)	 The volume of waste liquid generated by the cleaning operation; and 

(d)	 Cap.ies of any Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (1'CLP) test (EPA test 
method 1311) conducted on the material cleaned from the tanks to make a 
hrL".ardous waste determination. 

UST Owner! Oper~tor History 
14.	 Provide the IT,onthJ dayl year that the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson 

Valley Hcalthcare System, Montrose began ownership and/ or operation of eaeh UST 
system. ~)pe(ify O\vner and/or operator status, whichever is applicable. 

15.	 Provide ti,e names and addresses of other entities that own and/or operate USTs at the 
facility, or that have owned or operated such USTs. . 

16.	 Please describe the legal relationship between the owner of the property and the operator 
of the facility. hovide do ::;Wllentation snppOlting your statements. 
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17.	 If any USTs are/were owned or operated by any other Federal agency or private 
company, please provide: 

(a)	 The location of such USTs; 

(b)	 The name and address of the Federal agency or private company; 

(c)	 Indication of whether the 'Federal agency or private company is/was the owner or 
operator; and 

(d)	 The inforn1ation requested in questions 1 through 16 above, with respect to such 
lJSTs. 
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ENCLOSURE IV 

CERTIFICATION OF ANSWERS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

I certify W1der penalty 'of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the 
infonnation submitted in response to EPA's Notice of Violation.l Request for Infonnation, and 
all documents submitted herewith; that the submitted infonnation is true, accurate, and complete; 
and tbat all docUillynts submitted herewith are complete and authentic, unless 'otherwise 
indicated. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting' false information, 
including the possibility offine and imprisonment. 

Narne (print or type) 

SIGNATURE DATE 

TITLE 

AGENCY 
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Department of Veterans Affairs 
Hudson Valley Health Care System 

PO Box 100 
Montrose, New York 10548 

Castle Point Campus 
Castle Point, NY 12511 

FOR Campus 
PO Box 100 
Montrose, NY 10548 

/\ i:·ril 15,2009 

Mr. Charles Zafonte 
Multimedia Enforcement Coordinator 
US Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 
290 Broadway. 21 sl Floor 
New York, NY 10007-1866 

Re:	 US Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson valley Health Care System, 
Montrose, NY. March 19,2009 Notice of Violation and Request for Information 

Dear Mr. Zafonte, 

The US Dcpm1ment of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Health Care System (HVHCS) at 
the Montrose, NY, facility received the above referenced Notice of Violation (NOV) on 
March 30, 2Q09. The NOV alleges four violations of regulation promulgated under 40 
CFR 280 pertaining to underground storage tanks. The NOV was issued based on your 
February 12,2009 multimedia inspection of the HVHCS site located at 2094 Albany Post 
Road, Montrose, NY 10548. In addition, you requested additional information pursuant 
to Section 9005 (a) of RCRA, 42 USC 6991 d(a), and 40 CFR 280.34. The HVHCS is 
sL',bmitting this letter as a good-faith effort to resolve the concerns raised in the NOV. 

Allegation #1: The steel components of piping in the tank-top sump of underground 
storage tanks {UST) #8 and #] 4A are required to have corrosion protection per 40 
CFR 280.31a. 

The HVHCS re-inspected USTs :# 8 and 14A. The rust was removed by scraping, 
priming and painting steel pipe component. It was also confirmed that the steel piping is 
not in comac1 with the ground. To prevent future rusting, the HVHCS will maintain the 
sump cover gaskets in order to prevent water from entering the sump. Tank-top sump 
monthly inspections have been instituted to identify rust and other concerns to ensure 
timely response to rusting or other concerns. 



liS Department "rVe'erans !\mlirs Hudson Valley Health Care System 
Response to lISFPA Notice of Violation Dated March 19.2009 
April 15.2009 
Page 2 

Allegation #2: UST # la and # 2A electronic release detection system (Veeder Root 
350) malfunctioned in September 2008. The facility used weekly inventory records 
until the system was repaired in .January 2009. Since the tank was installed in 1998, 
inventory cont....ol is acceptable provided a tank tightness test is conducted every five 
years. 

The HVHCS did not conduct a UST integrity testing within the five years prior to 
Septemher 2008 because it had installed an Automatic Tank Gauge (ATG) as the tank 
leak detection method. UST's with ATGs are not required to have a tightness test. As 
the HVHCS operator explained at the time of your inspection, they initiated the weekly 
tank 'volume contlol li"leasure dllring,he tily,e (about three months) the printer 
ma~full{,;ti.:med. rilc r~.gulatiOlu hOlAever do rIot preSCrIbe specific steps to be taken when 
all AT;J mal rLlIl~lions.lhe h VHCS' s decision to revert to volume measurements was 
appropriate. It s,lould be noted that the ATG (\.'eeder Root 350R system) has been 
It-paired and is being monitored on a daily basis. 

To prevent future n;:clIrrence. the HVHCS will procure a service contract to correct 
Veeder Root problems witllin 30 dayS of discovering a problem to ensure uninterrupted 
use of the tank in the future. In addition, the site will ensure that the Veeder Root system 
is inspecLl.?d and certified once a year to ensure it is properiy maintained. 

Allegation #3: l!ndergmunu piping associatE'd with USTs # lA and #2A are not 
complying 'wilh 40 Cli'U 280.41 b2 which requires piping to either have a line 
tlghtnts~ test every three years 0., use a mumhly monitoring method. 

You indicated in the NOV letter that it couldn't be verified at the time of the inspection 
whether tIll.? underground piping is shlped so that the content of the pipe will drain back 
into the ~torage lank if till' suctIOn is released. The EPA is concerned that sump sensors 
ifl the tank-top sumps were installed at the highest point in the sumps, thus compromising 
1I1eir abillty tIl dete::t lcdks from pipmg. The sem;ors have been relocated to the lower 
end in each sumo. It is important to note that there is no evidence of leak in the tank 
sumps. Tlie I~Pi\. is dIsc cOl1cl:rced (u)out the jJresence ofl'Ubber test boot on piping in the 
l(trlk·top sump f!(e\\~ntjng pipe iedt<. to flow intillhe sump. The rubber boot has an open 
valve on the bohurn or tl1C boot to allow !taks ',.0 ~nter and be detected in the tank-top 
sump. To ensure free flow of liquid. the hoot has been pushed back. 

";'ve dIm", betle:I;C that a violation of40 CFR 280Alb2 has occurred. It is our belief that 
t .....e piping bctw(;cn the tank-iop sum and the dispenser is suction piping (also known as 
sate suction) bascd on lhe~ollowir,g visUGI observations: (1) there is no more than one 

. check valve luc.Hcc: ell the ti)P of Lhe pipe run, and (2) piping operates under less than 
i:hlTlosphcrie pres',ure evident by the dispensing pump !,)calcd at the dispensing end of the 
pipe. To (orf,rlll the prcsencc of saiC suction piping, the HVHCS will procure a vendor 
,(' eVaiuak ane' CGn1~,m t'le existence of saf~ suction piping. Documentation will be 
sllbrnilted to your uffice by .July 31. 2009. 



liS Ikpartm-:nt (ll' V.:lerilIls i\mlirs lIudson Vnlley Health Care System 
Response 10 1:-;1:1'/\ "Joliee o(Violalion I)ated Mareh 19.2009 
.\pril IS. 2('()') 

P;l~!C 3 

Allegation #4: Tank JA spill bucket was observed with few inches of fuel. 40 CFR 
280.53b requires immediate cleanup of spills or overfills of petroleum product. 

As you have indicciled in your letter, the fuel was removed on the day of the inspection.
 
We have als:) instituted :"teps to examine the spill bucket after each delivery. It is
 
1.mportant to note that 8t the time of the inspection. there was no evidence of diesel fuel
 
spill oUI5:,de the fill contained bucket.
 

Other Information Request:
 
Attached please find the HVHCS' response to the additional information requested.
 

Gllr crnp,()yt.~S. at ,he 11\'ECS, striv:: to e:lsure complia;,ce with relellant environmental
 
regulations and value your suggestion and feed back regarding the responses provided
 
above. if you r~qllli"e a..idilional infol1Tlatiol1, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. John
 
(litle. Ei1gin~:ering ~;c[\ic(; Chiefat (914) 737-4400 ext. 2138.
 

(Jerald (~uililon
 

DIrector
 

\;c:	 John Cliffe 
Linda Dil.iusper 
Marv,aI', Fanek 



Response to USEPA's 03/19/2009 Information Request 

A copy of the 'nost recent UST registration questionnaire To be submitted by July 31,2009 

A copy of the UST registratilln certification Attached
 

Each LJST day/month/year installed
 See attached list of active tanks
 

Each LJST Capacity _
 See attached list of active tanks
 

For each LJST, material currently stored and how its used
 See attached list of active tanks 

For eaeh LJST, material that was stored and how it was used No changes since installation
 

For each UST, construction material of tank
 See attached list of active tanks 

For eac~~_~~T._':..c2~~~~~<:.!!~~~~1~!~~!~.~:!)_iHi~l.lL________ See attached list of active tanks
 
For each LJST, name of manufacturer of each pali of LJST system
 To be submitted by JUly 31,2009 

For each US'T. iftllere is ch(~nge in material since installation, provide INO changes since installation
 

construction Jl'a~erial of tank and piping. and manufacturer of all parts I
 
before the chanl:!e..A Iso provide the ~iatc of each change _ ,
 

.-----------1---------------1 
For each UST, o\erfill and spill protection pro<.:edures and~or equipment !See attached list of active tanks
 

used to ensure O\\;rfi! lis;1: II do not occur I
 
-:-------:----~---"=__:__-~....,._~-~_:___:___-___l 

For eac:~ ·,JST'!', 1:I.::1al rarts . submit docume,ltation on corrosion ITo be submitted by July 31,2009
 

protectil)1I and how cathodic pf()te~;tion is designed to protect from I
 
corrosion. i
 

-.._-_._--_. --------_._------------_._--------_..-=---:----:--~~-~-:---:-----I 

The last t NO carlh)dic protection S) stem tests :' To be submitted by July 31, 2009 

For eac;; ,,' S';~. pn",j,:e dftii led desci ;;" inn of he\v the Ie::k detection I,See attached list of active tanks. 
I
 

method i~ illl,';'(::"1 ~nte(.J
 

DocumentatiGI\ delll:)I1~tl'(\tilli~ !e.lk cklcclion \vas implemented during I.VA will procure vendor and will
 
the last 12 months ,'SUbmit by July 31,2009
 

-------.-----------------------------.-t::::--:--:---:-:-:---:--:--""7"'-:--::-:---=-=-:-~~ 
'If ATG. state the ')l.1llutlwtlJl'er and model of A fG along with a lTo be submitted by JUly 31, 2009 

descripticll of iTS r:ap8 rihies 

If safe sllclion, d;cll;~~;;-tlli1t~lle~;~~tn~~ti~~~~eetssafe suctioll design, !To be submitted by July 31, 2009 

includin,:! pipe slope and absence of any valves (except immediately 

under dI~.penser\ 
I ----.------..-----.---------------,;=----------------\
pfinterstlti"llllonltorrng 1l<:r:c1. prrwic1c d;~sigl1 c1etails and how the system iTo be submitted by July 31,2009 
Idetects hreach 1'1'0111 illner anJ outer shell : 

I
Informat ion on kIlO~:;-;;~ill" l"lect re 1':;1 ses sinee 12/22::-/:~1-:-.9-:-.8-:-.8-a-n-:d:-t-:-h-e-d:-a-te-..:-:-N:-lo-n-e-o-n-re-c-o-r-:d:----------I 

iof respo..~·~_______________ " 
--'---!b-;---;---:-:-:---:-:,-:-:--::-:--:::-~:----1 

IAII recorded ahnm {tabe or oUlerWlse' :TO be submitted by ,Iuly 31,2009 
,Correcti~,~~ acti(~;~ ~;\·i·'~I·l-;~;~--r;:~tt~~-~-~-~i._-l~~lcasc.sampling 3nd state No spills on record 

notification1----.----.-..-------.- ---... -..---- ...-.--.-.---.---.-.-------:------:-------:-::--:-___:~:_____:--------1 

For tanks temporarily cl()s,~rl since 12/2.2 /1988, provid,~. date taken out No tanks have been temporarily 

lofserv;r:r~ rer;:yj "fti:~lC~L),sd 0: r.;)f1-opera~ionaJ. whether the tank closed 

,'was empPi dllrln/llital pe~'IO:! 
I .-------.- .•.•. _ ..... _....- ...------. ---- .•.----......--.-.-------------.-:--=---""7"'-------------1 
IFor tanks pernllllclltlv c!n"ed or lise '''a, ,~hanged to non-regulated !See enclosed assessments for the 
Isubstance. pnw;de d:ne of OCrnWllellt closure or changl~ in service, and a 'seven closed tanks in the attached 
copy of the site assessment rcport Reports # 1, 2 and 3 
,-------- 1-:-:-:---:-:--__----------1 
IHow is cnch nn; i113intaii1t'd (c.g. c!;:aned. how, when. hy who, etc.)'Iisual inspections and product quality 
I rontr~ 
1 __ _----_ _ .•__•• _ .._---_._--,--_._-- • •__. . ---1 



-----_._--
IfUST is cleaned. provide dale. name of cleaning company. volume of 
waste g;;neratcd. CDp; o! I'CU> te~;t 

No USTs are cleaned 

Provide date the V A began ownership and/or operation of each UST 

-------------_. 

Same date as installation date 
provided in the attached tank list 

INa, 
i 

I 
iVA owned and operated 

Not applicable, 

I 

I 

, 

Are there are other cntities that own/operate or have owned/operated 
UST at this site 

Describe the legal !-eldliol1,~hip bel\vcen owner of property and operator 

offacility 
-

For UST that an:/were m\ned Ot' operated by other federal agencies or 
private compilJlics. Drl,vide ~JST Incation. name and address of agency 

or privatc cornpall,v. C\;pl,;'1alion as to whether it is or was owner or 

operator. and all illll'IIlWiioil n;qLh;"kd above, 
_.__•••_-_._-_.~. --<- ••_-------------------­



-----------

ENCLOSURE IV 

CERTIEICATION OF ANSWERS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

J certiJy under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the 
information submitted in response to EPA's Notice of Violation! Request for Information, and 
a II documents subm itted herev.. ith: that the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete; 
and that all documents submitted herewith are complete and authentic, unless otherwise 
indicated. I am av"are that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment. 

Name (print or t/pe): Gcralrl Culliton 

SIGNAl'! IRE DATE 

DIRECTOR 
TITLE 

U.S. DEPART!\1E::'-JT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
.'\GENCY 



Department of Veterans Affairs
 
Hudson Valley Health Care System
 

PO Box 100
 
Montrose, New York 10548
 

Castle Point Campus 
Castle Point, NY 12511 

FOR Campus 
P.O. Box 100 
Montrose, NY 10548 

July 31,2009 

Mr. Charles Zafonte 
Multimedia Enforcement Coordinator 
US Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 
290 Broadway, 21 st Floor 
New York, NY 10007-1866 

Re: US Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Health Care System, Montrose, NY. 
Follow-up to the April 15, 2009 Letter and March 19, 2009 and Request for Information 

Dear Mr. Zafonte, 

The US Department of Veterans Affairs Hudson Valley Health Care System (HVHCS) is 
submitting the following additional information as described in our April 15, 2009 letter 
concerning the above referenced Notice of Violation (NOV): 

1.	 A copy of the most recent underground storage tank (UST) registration questionnaire: A 
copy is attached. 

2.	 For each UST, name of manufacturer of each part of UST system: The name of the 
manufacturer could not be identified. We have exhausted our effort by reviewing files, 
project managers inquiries, and review of the permitting agency records but could not 
identify infollnatlOI1 relevant to the manufacturer. 

3.	 For each UST's metal parts, submit documentation on corrosion protection and how cathodic 
protection is designed to protect from corrosion: Based on existing records, the UST's are 
madt.: of fiberglass. As such, they don't require corrosion protection. However, in a recent 
evaluation of all of the tanks we have identified product steel associated with Tank No.8. 
The steel piping will be removed and replaced with fiberglass. Also part of this project is to 
confirm the material of the tank itself to ensure that it is fiberglass. See the attached letter 
from our contractor. 

4.	 The last two cathodic protection system tests: There is no record of cathodic protection. 
system tests because we believe that the USTs are made of fiberglass. 

5.	 Documentation denlOnstrating leak detection was implemented during the last 12 months: 
As was verified during the February 12, 2009. each of the tanks is equipped with a Veeder­
Root system for leak detection. Attached please find the available documentation for each of 
the USTs. 



US Dep<1I1nh'nl cfV-:lerans Affairs Iludson Valley Health Care System 
Follow-up to Ihe I IV lies Response to liSITA Notice of Violation Dated March 19,2009 
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6.	 If Automatic Tank Gauge (ATG) is used, state the manufacturer and model of ATG along 
with a description of its capabilities: Each of the USTs is equipped with a Veeder-Root ATG 
which electronically monitors product levels. water levels, temperature, interstitial space, and 
leak tests. The ATG's are equipped with a tank configurable console with an integral printer, 
and provide an automatic continuous leak sensing: tank interstitial space; including piping 
tank-top sump, an audible alarm and display for leak alert. The system warnings and alarms 
are activated for leak, overfill. low product, sudden loss, high water, delivery needed, and test 
failure. The tank-top sumps and interstitial space is monitored using float sensors. These are 
activated for fuel presence. The ATG's model number for each of the USTs are: 

•	 Tank # 1A - Veeder-Root Model TLS-350R 
•	 Tank # 2/\ - Veeder-Root Model TLS-350R 
•	 Tank # 7 - Veeder-Root Model TLS -300e 
•	 Tank # 8 -- Veeder-Root Model TLS -350 
•	 Tank # 141\ - Veeder-Root Model TLS -300e 

7.	 If safe suction. document that the construction meets safe suction design, including pipe 
slope and absence of any valves: Our contractor inspected the 1,000 gallon UST No. 2A and 
confirmed by field inspection that the pipe between the tank and dispenser is sloped towards 
the tank. However, the tank inspection revealed a check valve at the tank end. This check 
valve will be removed to conform to a safe suction system. It should be noted that the pipe is 
double walled and is sloped towards the tank-top sump. Any leaks from the pipe would flow 
into the tank-top sump where it would be detected by the Veeder-Root system. The tank 
project incllldes the remOVal of the check valve. 

8.	 If interstitial monitoring used, provide design details and how the system detects breach from 
timer and outer shdl: The interstitial space is monitored using the Veeder-Root system 
describcCt abmc. This is constant monitoring that would trigger an alarm for any change in 
interstitial space media. 

9.	 All recorded a];,rms (false or otherwise): No records are available. We have instituted a 
lJcogralll change to emure records are maintained. 

Please note that tiw ..,ite ha;-; retained a KBA Engineering to evaluate and bring into compliance 
all under- and aboveground tanks. The evaluation is now complete and the project has entered 
its design phase (s~e attached !c'ltcr from KBA). In addition, the site has initiated additional UST 
inspection:.; (copy attached). relocated the leak detection probes in the each of the tank-top 
sumps, trained our employees. took action to pi event waste from entering the tank-top sumps, 
and j'(:I:aincd Arnerican PC'lroleum Equipment & Construction Company to conduct Veeder-Root 
maintenance. repair and annual testing as my staff continues to monitor the tanks closely to 
ensme COli1pliancc. 

The HVHCS and its employees continue to strive to excel in the area of compliance with 
relevant USLPA .::nvironll1c:ntal n:gulations and welcome your comments regarding this matter. 
If you require C:idditionaI information, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. John Cliffe, 
Engineering Service Cl1ierat (914) 73'7-4400 ext. 2138. 
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Sincerely, 

Gerald Culliton 
Direclor 

cc:	 John Clitfe 
Li~1da DiGaspcr 
Marwan Fanek 



DiTeodoro, Jack 

From: Sigona, Anthony 
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2012 4:44 PM 
To: DiTeodoro, Jack; Patnode, Rosemary 
Cc: Favale, Maria; Butcher, Keith; Errichiello, Louis; Sekowski, Lester 
Subject: RE: USEPA Complaint & Compliance Order / Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 (Conf Call 

Info) 
Attachments: AnswerComplaintDec.29.2011.docx; Complaint.Dec.29.2011.pdf; 

Complaint.Dec.29.2011.docx; USEPANOV.March2009.pdf; 
NOPOVAMC. Response.CorrectiveAction. May2009.pdf; 
GEMSRecommendationComplaint.Jan17.2011.docx; 
NOPOVAMC. Response.CorrectiveAction .January2009.pdf; 
NOPOVAMC. Response. CorrectiveAction.ApriI2009. pdf 

Dear Mr. DiTeodoro, 

As per our internal discussions at the Northport VAMC with our Senior Management, please 
find eight (8) attached documents with information which I would hope you are able to review 
in connection with our proposed conference call tomorrow at 10:00 A.M. 

I apologize for any inconvenience in not contacting you earlier as I am relatively new at the 
VA. However, I hope these materials will provide a substantive response for the VAMC. 

Sincerely, 

ANTHONY]. SIGONA, P.E. 
,; 

Nc lh ", ",11 
Building 17 • Room IIZ 

79 Middleville Road 
Northport, NY 11768 

E: .;:l..t.~_.~..h.~~ ..1.1'y' .• ~..i gq.J,~.,.~~_.(0_) ..Y...<1. ,K~?.Y.. 

0: 631.Z6I.4400 ext 7509 
M: 631.388.306Z 

F: 631.863.4864 

From: Fanek, Marwan 
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 8:41 AM 
To: DiTeodoro, Jack; Patnode, Rosemary; Levins, Peter J.; Sigona, Anthony 
Subject: RE: USEPA Complaint & Compliance Order / Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 (Conf Call Info) 

Let's do this one more lime. lhursday the 19th at 10:00 AM for 80 minutes (after the GEMS conf call). Rosemary, Pet, 
Anthony, please let me know if good to go. Thanks. 

From: DiTeodoro, Jack 
sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 8:34 AM 
To: Patnode, Rosemary; Fanek, Marwan; Levins, Peter J.; Sigona, Anthony 
Subject: Re: USEPA Complaint & Compliance Order / Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 (Conf Call Info) 

Good morning, guys, unfortunately, I am out tomorrow. I am available any time Thursday or Friday any time up to 1. 
1 



From: Patnode, Rosemary 
To: Fanek, Marwan; DiTeodoro, Jack; Levins, Peter J.; Sigona, Anthony 
sent: Tue Jan 1708:25:082012 
Subject: RE: USEPA Complaint & Compliance Order / Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 (Conf Call Info) 

Ok with me. 

From: Fanek, Marwan 
sent: Tuesday, January 17, 20128:24 AM 
To: DiTeodoro, Jack; Patnode, Rosemary; Levins, Peter J.; Sigona, Anthony 
Subject: RE: USEPA Complaint & Compliance Order / Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 (Conf Call Info) 
Importance: High 

I scheduled the conf call subject to availability of Jack and Rosemary. Please advise if you are 
available (Anthony and Peter are available). Thanks. 

Dial 800-767-1750 and follow the voice prompts 
Conf call Code: 01010 
Starting 1/18/2012 at 9:00 AM for 80 minutes 

From: DiTeodoro, Jack 
Sent: Friday, January 13, 2012 1: 17 PM 
To: Fanek, Marwan 
Cc: Cliffe, John; DiGasper, Linda 
Subject: RE: USEPA Complaint & Compliance Order / Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 

OK, Marwan. I sU~lgest we have ,] conference call with your counterparts from Northport & NJ. 
Please set one up for next week. EnJoy the weekend. 

{laCk P. u,;7eod()''UJ 
JaCK P. [}Teodoro 
Attorney 
Department ot Veterans .Affairs 
Office of F~egionai Counsel (02) 
800 Poly Place Buildin~J 14 
Brooklyn New York 11209 
Tel: (718) 630-2924 
FAX: (718) 630-2917 

From: Fanek, Marwan 
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2012 11: 12 AM 
To: DiTeodoro, Jack 
Cc: Cliffe, John; DiGasper, Linda 
Subject: USEPA Complaint & Compliance Order / Docket No. RCRA-02-2012-7502 
Importance: High 

2 



On January 10, 2012, the Hudson Valley (HV) received the attached complaint from USEPA-Region II. The 
subject proceeding assesses $66,513.00 civil penalty for underground storage tanks alleged violations at three 
sites within VISN 3 as follows: 

• Northport: Counts 1 thru 5 ($50,163.00) 
• Hudson Valley: Count 6 ($13,170.00) 
• Lyons: Count 7 ($3,180.00) 

Northport was inspected on 1/13/2009, Hudson Valley on 2/12/2009, and Lyons on 5/4 thru 7/2009. 

The letter states that the VA has 30 days from the receipt date to answer the complaint. While the HV copy 
has a "received date" of 1/10/2012, I don't know the date of receipt for the other medical centers. 

The HV is seeking the Office of Regional Counsel (02) assistance respond to the subject matter. I will e-mail 
you a summary of the one allegation pertaining to ·the HV under a separate e-mail. 

Thank you . 

..-¥Iease consider the environmem before printing this email. 

Marwan Fanek, MChE, CHSP 
Green fnvimill1"ientoi Manngemeni Svstem (GEMS) Coordinator 

Hudson Valley Health Care System 

Montrose Office ~ (914) 737-4400 ext. 2321 
Castle Point Office ~ (845) 831·2000 ext. 5726 
Cell ~ (914) 755-1191 
@Fax (914) 788-4309 
1JE-mail mgrwan.(onek@va.gov 

Sustainabifitv is the ort of balancing alla keeping in existence the economy, wellbeing, and the environment without diminishing 
our resource·, As life supportinq resources declme, we have to continually work to make things better. 

3 



GEMS COORDINATOR PRELIMINARY REVIEW & ANSWER TO USEPA COMPLAINT, COMPLIANCE 
ORDER & OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

DATE OF NOTICE: December 29, 20 II 
DTAE OF RECEIPT: January 9,2012 
Due Date For Answer: Thirty Days of Receipt (February 8, 2012) 

Count 1
 
Failure to Immediately Investigate and Report
 
a Suspected Release at the Northport Facility
 

UST System at Building T-127
 

1.	 Pursuant to 40 C.F.R, § 280.52, unless corrective action is initiated in accordance with Subpart F, owners and 
operators of UST systems must immediately investigate and confirm all suspected releases using either a 
system test or site check. 

2.	 Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 280.50 owners and operators of UST systems must report to the implementing agency within 
24 hours monitoring results from a release detection method required under §§ 280.41 and 280.42 that indicate a 
release may have occurred unless the monitoring device is found to be defective and it is immediately repaired, 
recalibrated or replaced, and additional monitoring does not confirm the initial result. 

3.	 During the January 2009 Inspection, the EPA Representative observed that UST System -at Building T-l27 was 
in alarm status, with the automatic tank gauge warning "Liquid." 

4.	 At the time of the January 2009 Inspection, the EPA Representative inquired about the alann but Respondent's 
representative at the facility did not know the cause of the alann. 

5.	 At the time of the January 2009 Inspection, the Respondent had taken no steps to address the alarm status 
indicating a suspected release. 

6.	 On March 19, 2009 EPA sent Respondent a Notice of Yiolation ("NOY") and Infonnation Request Letter 
("IRL"), which cited as a violation the failure to immediately investigate a suspected release am report to the 
implementing agency the suspected release at the UST system at Building T-,l27. EPA also requested that 
Respondent provide any information refuting EPA's allegation that a violation existed and a description of 
the steps taken to correct the violation. 

7.	 In its Apri I 2J and May 22. 2009 Responses, Respondent reported that an opening in the side of the tank-top 
sump for UST System at Building T-I27 was discovered and repaired on April 3,2009. 

8.	 Respondent failed to immediately investigate a suspected release and to report-to the implementing agency the 
suspected release at the UST system at Building T-127, and this failure constitutes violations of 40 C.F.R. § 
280.50 and §-280.52. 

GEMS RESPONSES 

A.	 The 4.000 gallon gasoline UST identified Suffolk County Department of Health (SCDHS) Registered Tank No. 
49 \\as equipped with an approved leak detection system in conformance with USEPA Sections 280.41 and 
280,42. which is manufactured by Veeder Root® and was found to be functioning working order as provided in a 
mitten response to USEPA on May 22, 2009. 

B.	 The "Liquid Warning" light signal on the Veeder RooHR' TLS-350 is not an interstitial sensor for detection of 
leaks in the primary of secondary wall of the underground storage tank (UST). Based on the 2011 USEPA 
complaint and response to 2009 USEPA, it has been already established that the warning light was associated 
with water condition reported at bottom of the double wall pimping sump. 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

C.	 The warning light reported by the USEPA inspector identifies only the liquid level in the piping sump 
and was not detennined by the USEPA any other authorized official to be an alann status, or condition 
associated with an USEPA approved automatic tank gauging system. The USEPA approved device 
manufactured by Veeder Root® magnetostrictive probe is designed to measur the volume and 
inventory and does not provide a "Liquid" warning rather a high or low product leve condition, and in­
tank monitoring system used to detect leaks. 

D.	 Based on this in1ormation, the USEPA has provided an inaccurate cause for action by identifYing and 1 
confusing the following leak detection equipment: i) double wall interstitial sensor; ii) automatic tank 
gage and iii) liquid double wall piping sump sensor. It appears that the sump sensor properly identified 
water in the sump inside a fiberglass piping sump. This does not constitute a tank r lease ofleak as is 
not plausible to conclude that the UST monitoring or in-tank tank system was defecti e. 

E.	 There is no basis to conclude that based on water detecting in a sump is an i dication that any 
monitoring results from a release detection method required under §280.41 nd §280.42 have 
indicated a release may have occurred. Moreover. the monitoring devices used 0 detect a release 
from the piping or tank were found to detect any water entering the tank or defect ve condition with 
the tank, and there was no need for immediately repair. recalibration or rep acement, and no 
additional monitoring was needed to confirm the initial result. By visual inspection alone the USEPA 
and authorized representatives were able to detennine that the cause for liquid ligh alarm was due to 
water in the piping sump alone and no evidence of petroleum was detected or reported. 

Count 2
 
Failure to Maintain Records of Tank Release Detection
 

for the Northport Facility
 
Tank of UST System at Building T-127
 

Pursuant to 40 C'.F.R. ~ 280.41 (a) owners and operators must ensure that tanks must be monitored for releases at 
least every 30 days using one of the methods listed in 40 C.F.R. § 280.43(d) through (h). 

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 280.45(b) and in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 280.34, owners and operators must 
maintain the results of any release detection monitoring for at least one year. 

During the January 2009 Inspection, the EPA Representative made an oral request for release detection records for 
the tank of the UST System at Bui Iding 1'-127 for the previous twelve months. 

During the January 2009 Inspection. in response to the oral request fix release detection records as described in 
the paragraph above. Respondent's representative informed the EPA Representative that the facility did not 
have release detection rec Jrds tor the tank of the UST System at Building 1'-127. 

On March 19. 2009 EPA sent Respondent a NOV/IRL, which cited as a violation the failure to maintain 
release detection re20rds for the tank of the UST System at Building 1'-127. EPA also requested that 
Respondent provide any information refuting EPA's allegation that a violation existed, a description of the steps 
taken to correct the violation and documentation of the facility's compliance with all requirements of 40 
C. F. R. §280.40 to § 280.45. including "documentation demonstrating that the leak detection was implemented 
during the last 12 months." 

[n its April 23 and May n. 2009 Responses, Respondent only provided valid release detection results for the tank of 
the UST System at Building 1-127 tor November and December 2008. 

The Respondent tailed to maintain complete records of release detection for the tank of UST System at Building 
'1'-127 tlX the twelve-month period prior to the March 19, 2009 NOVII RL, and this failure constitutes a violation 
of40 C.F.R. § 280,45(b). 

GEMS RESPONSES 



] . 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

A.	 The UST and piping are equipped with interstitial monitoring devices which are designed for continuous 
leak and spill detection. 

B.	 The record keeping tor sensor operation since the system was design. installed and maintained by manufacturer 
requirements as prO' idedto USEPA in a May 22.209 written response. 

C.	 The additional monitoring records provided to USEPA indicate that the system was being maintained, but are not 
a primary method to document USEPA release detection records. 

D.	 LJSEPA does not require records for monitoring of electrical sensors for interstitial monitoring devices which 
are designed for continuous leak and spill detection. 

E.	 The USEPA has shO'Il1 that a liquid sensor detected water in the piping sump and not product which was not 
reported as a piping leak. The system provided continuous detection of water in the sump which is routinely 
inspected. Any \\ater present in the piping sump is properly removed allowing the sump sensor light to close and 
remain acti'ated for the detection of liquid, whether it is water or petroleum. 

Count 3
 
Failure to Perform or Maintain Records of an Annual Line Tightness Test
 

or Release Detection Monitoring for the Northport Facility
 
Piping of UST System at Building T-127
 

Pursuant to 40 C. F. R. 9280.41 b( I)(i i) owners and operators of underground piping that conveys regulated substances 
under pressure must have an annual line tightness test conducted in accordance with §280.44(b), or have monthly 
monitoring conducted in accordance with §280.44(c). 

Pursuant to 40 eFR. 9 280.45(b) and in accordance with 40 C'.F.R. 9 280.34, owners and operators must maintain the 
results of any release detection monitoring for at least one year. 

During the January =:ooq Insp(~ction, the EPA Representative made an oral request for records of release detection 
monitoring for the piping of the UST System at Building T 127 for the ;Jrevious twelve months. 

During the January 2009 Inspection, in response to the oral request for the piping release detection records as described in 
paragraph 40, abov.:. Respondent's representative informed the EPA Representative that the facility did not have 
release detection monitoring I(J[ the piping ofthe UST system. at Building T-I27 for the previous twelve months. 

On March 19, 2009 I~PA sent Respondent an NOV/IRL which cited as a violation the failure to maintain release 
detection records. F PA also requested that Respondent. provide any information refitting EPA's allegation that a 
violation existed. a description of the steps taken to correct the violation and documentation of the facility's compliance 
with all requirements of 40 C.F.R. §280.40 to § 280.45, including "documentation demonstrating that the leak 
detection was implemellted during the last 12 months." 

Inits Apri I 23 and May 22, 2009 Responses, Respondent provided no documentation of either an annual line tightness test, 
or monthly monitoring-detection fl)f the piping ofthe UST System at Building "I-I27. 

The Respondent fai led to either perform an annual line tightness test or monthly release detection monitoring for the piping 
of the UST System at Building T-l27 for the twelve- . month period prior to the NOV/I RL or to maintain records of said 
testing/monitoring.. and this failure constitutes a violation of 40 C.F.R. §§ 280.41 (b)( I)(ii) and 280.45(b). 

GEMS RESPONSES 



A.	 The UST and piping are equipped with interstitial monitoring devices which are designed for continuous 
leak and spill detection. 

S.	 Tightne~s testing: is not needed to satisfy USEPA requirements for leak detection since this requirement has been 
fultilled by a more reliable method acceptable by USEPA and the National Working Group for Leak Detection. 

Count 4
 
Failure to Equip the Pressurized Piping System for the Northport Facility
 

with an Automatic Line Leak Detector and to Test it Annually
 
UST System at Building T-127
 

1.	 Pursuant to 40 C'.F.R. ~~ 280.4I(b)(l)(i) and 280.44(a), a pressurized piping system must be equipped with an 
automatic line leak detector. which must be tested annually. 

2.	 During the January 2009 Inspection. the EPA Representative asked Respondent representative what type of pipe 
monitoring. ifany, the tacility was using for the UST System at Building T-I27. 

3.	 During the January 2009 Inspection. Respondent representative was unable to provide any information on what type of 
pipe monitoring. ifan)'. tre f;JCili~1 was using for the UST System at Building T-I27. 

4.	 On March 19.2009 EPA sent Respondent an NOV/IRL which requested documentation of the facility's compliance 
with all requirements of 40 C.F.R. *280.40 to § 280.45, which include the release monitoring requirements for the 
piping. 

5.	 In its NOV/IRL Responses dated April 23 and May 22, 2009, Respondent provided no information regarding the 
t~1Cility's compliance with the release monitoring requirements for the piping of the UST System at Building T-I27. 

6.	 Upon information and belief: as of the time of the January 2009 Inspection, the piping. system for the UST System at 
Building T-127 wa'i pressurized but Respondent had not installed an automatic line leak detector as required by 40 
C. F.R. ~ 280 4\ (b)( 1)( il and was not conducting annual testing of the operation of the leak detector as required by 40 
C.F.R. ~ 280.44(a). 

7.	 lipon information and belief. as of the day of its NOV/IRL Response dated May 22, 2009, Respondent had not 
installed an automatic line leak detector for the piping of the UST System at Building T-127 as required by 40 C.F.R. § 
280. 41 (b)( 1)( iland \\as not condu~,ting annual testing of the operation of the leak detector as required by 40 C.F.R. § 
280.44(a I. 

8.	 The failure of Respondent to have an automatic line leak detector for the piping of the UST System at Building T­
127 at the Northport Facility. or to conduct an annual tests of its operation constitutes a violation of 40 C.F.R. § 280. 
41(b)(I)(iland ~280.44(a). 

GEMS RESPONSES 

A.	 The liST and piping are equipped with interstitial monitoring devices which are designed for continuous 
leak :111(1 spill detection. 

B.	 Tightness testing is not needed to satisfy USEPA requirements for leak detection since this requirement has been 
fulfilled by a lTI(lre reliable method acceptable by USEPA and the National Working Group for Leak Detection. 

Count 5
 
Failurl' to Uavc Required Overfill Prevention at the Northport Facility
 

UST Systems at Buildings 210, 212 and 215
 



1.	 Pursuant to 40 eFR ~280.20(c)( I)(ii), to prevent overfilling associated with transfer of the regulated substance to 
the UST system. owner, and operators must use overfill prevention equipment that will: (A) Automatically shut otT 
flow into the tank when the tank is no more than 95 percent full; or (B) Alert the transfer operator when the tank is no 
more than 90 percent full by restricting the flow into the tank or triggering a high-level alann; or (C) Restrict flow 30 
minutes prior to overfilling. alel1 the operator with a high level alarm one minute before overfilling, or automatically 
shut off flow into the tank. 

2.	 During the January 2009 In~pection, the overfill alarm for the I.OOO-gallon UST storing diesel fuel for an emergency 
generator near the sewage treatment plant at Building 21 0 was not functioning when the EPA Representative tested it. 

3.	 According to facility records reviewed by the EPA Representative at the facility at the time of the January 2009 
l'lspection. the overtill aim-ill l'(x the I.OOO-gallon UST storing diesel fuel for an emergency generator near the sewage 
treatment plant at Building 210 had not been functioning since at least April 13.2005. 

4.	 During the kmu<lry 20()') Inspection. the overfill alaml for the l,aOO-gallon diesel fuel UST at Building 212 did not 
sound when the EPA Rq)resentative tested it. 

5.	 During the January 2009 Inspection. the overfill alarm for the LOOO-galion diesel fuel UST at Building 215 sounded 
when the EPA Repre.',en1ative tested it, but it would not shut off. 

6.	 On March 19.2009 EPA sent Respondent an NOV/IRL which cited as violations the problems with the overfill alarms 
for the LIST systems at Buildings 210. 212 and 215. EPA also requested that Respondent provide any information 
relilting EPA's allcg:l1ion that those violations existed and describing the steps taken to correct the violations. 

7.	 In its March 19. 2009 NOV/IRL EPA also asked Respondent to "[p]rovide information on the overfill and spill 
protection procedure~''1'1d/orequipment used to ensure that overfilling and spilling do not occur." 

8.	 In its April 23 and May 22. 2009 NOV/IRL Responses, Respondent, in response to the question described in the 
paragraph above. stated that the leak detection system for the Building 210 UST would be monitored weekly until the 
task was contracted out and that the other two overfill prevention systems functioned properly as of April 2009. 

9.	 In its April n 1nd MClY 22, 2009 NOV/IRL Responses, Respondent, in response to the 
question described if' f)aragraph 61 above, stated that it had [o]verfill alarllls in place." 

10.	 During the January 2009 Inspection Respondent did not have overfill prevention for the 
liST SystelllS at BL1jldin~'s :2 J0.212 and 2 J 5 that satisfied the requirements in 40 CFR §280.20(c)( I )(ii). 

11.	 Respondent's fililure to have required overfill prevention for the UST systems at 
Ruildinl's 210.212 <llld =: J 5 constitutes violations of40 CFR ~280.20(c)(I)(ii). 

GEMS RESPONSES 

A.	 The overfill prevenlion systems were addressed as specified in a written response to USEPA on Many 22, 
~009 

B.	 All LJST and piping are equipped with required overfill prevention systems and were 110t in violation with 
the c,ccptiol1 of an o'vcrli II alarm condition at Building 210. 



PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY 

Section 9007 of the Act and Section 9006(d)(2)(A) of the Act, 42 U.S.c. § 6991 e (d)(2)(A), authorizes the assessment of a 
civil penalty against a federal department or agency of up to $10.000 for each tank for each day of violation of any 
requirement or standard promulgated by the Administrator. The Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, as 
amended by the Debt Collection and Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-34,110 Stat. 1321 (1996), required EPA to 
adjust its penalties for inflation on a periodic basis. EPA issued a Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule on 
December 3 L 1996. 61 Fed. Reg. 69360 on February 13,2004, 69 Fed. Reg. 7121 and on December 11,2008, 73 Fed. Reg. 
75340, codified at 40 Cr.R. Part 19. 

Under Table I of the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule, the maximum civil penalty under 42 U.S.C. § 
699Ie(d)(2) for each tank for each day of violation occurring after March 15,2004 and before January 13,2009 is $11,000. The 
maximum penalty fix violations occurring after January 12,2009 is $16.000. 

The penalties are pmpc,sed pur~uant to the "U.S. EPA Penalty Guidance for Violations of UST Requirements" dated November 
1990 ("UST Guidance"). Tlk' pellalty amounts in this guidance were amended by a September 2 L 2004 document entitled, 
"Modifications to I-.PA PCll<lIlY Policies to implement the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Rule (pursuant to the Debt Collection 
Improvement ACI oj' 1996. Effective on October 1,2004)" and a December 29. 2008 document entitled" Amendments to EPA's 
Civil Penalty Policies to implement the 2008 Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule (Effective January 12, 
2009)." A more specific guidance entitled "Revision to Adjusted Penalty Policy Matrices Issued on November 16,2009" 
was issued on Apri I 6, 2012. "(These documents are available upon request.) This UST guidance provides a rational, consistent, 
and equitable calculation methodology for applying the statutory penalty factors to particular cases. 

Based upon the facts alleged in this Complaint and taking into account factors such as the seriousness ofthe violations, and any 
good faith crti:ms by the Respondent to comply with the applicable requirements, the Complainant proposes, subject to receipt and 
evaluation offUlther relevant infixll1ation. to assess the following civil penalties: 

SUMMARY OF IJSEPA PROPOSED PENALTIES FOR NORTHPORT VAMC 

Count I: Failure to llTilnediately Investigate and Report Suspected Release at the UST System
 
:.it Building 1-127 at 1hL: Nor1hport Facility __ $3,498.00
 

Count 2: Failure to Maintain Records of Release Detection for the Tank of UST System at
 
Building '1'-127 at the Northport Facility $11 ,070.00
 

Count 3: Failure to Perform or Maintain Records of Annual Line Tightness Test/Release
 
Detection Monitoring oi' Piping ot'lJST System at Building 1'-127 $11 ,070.00
 

Count 4: Failurv to Equip the Pressurized Piping System of UST System at Building 1'-127 at
 
the Northport Facility With an Automatic Line Leak Detector and to Annually Test .... _.... $17,370.00
 

Count 5: Fal I lIre to Have Kt:quired Overfill Prevention on the UST Systems at Bui Idings 210, 212
 
and 215 at the Northport foaci Iity $7,155.00
 

USEPA Proposed Penalty for Northport VAMC , $43,008.00 
RECOMM ENDED PAYABLE PENALTy $3,500.00 



SUMMARY OF LJSEPA COM PLAINT, COMPLIANCE ORDER & OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

DATE OF NOTICE: December 29, 2011 
DTAE OF RECEI PT: January 9, 2012 
Due Date For Answer: Thirty Days of Receipt (February 8, 2012) 

Respondent for all relevant times in this complaint, has owned and operated, inter alia, four new USTs at the Northport, 
NY Medical Center ("Northport Facility"), located at 79 Middleville Road,' Northport, NY 11768. The three UST systems 
at Buildings 210, 2' 2 and 215 at the Northport Facility included I,OOO-gallon tanks used to store diesel fuel for emergency 
generators only and were installed in 1990. The UST system at Building TI27 is a 1,000-gallon tank used to store 
gasoline for vehicles and was in:.talled in 1990. On or about January 13,2009, an EPA Representative inspected the UST 
systems at the Northport Facility ("January 2009 Inspection"). The purpose of the inspection was in part to determine 
the Respondent's compliance with the Act. 

In 2004, EPA and the Respondent entered into a facility Audit Agreement ("Audit Agreement") pursuant to which 
Respondent conducted an audit of its compliance with federal environmental requirements, including the UST rules 
codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 280, at numerous of its facilities in the State of New York and New Jersey (including the facilities 
which are the subject of this complaint). The Audit Agreement provided that Respondent would disclose to EPA and correct 
identified violations at its facilities. In exchange for Respondent taking these actions, EPA agreed not to seek gravity 
based penalties for these violations. Under the Audit Agreement, Respondent also committed to develop and implement 
an Environmental Management Agreement and to take the steps necessary to prevent violations in the future. 

You have the right to a I(Jnl1al hearing to contest any of the allegations in the Complaint and/or to contest the penalty 
proposed in the Complaint.. If you wish to contest the allegations and/or the penalty proposed in the Complaint, you must 
file an Answer within thirty (]O) days of your receipt of the enclosed Complaint with the Regional Hearing Clerk of the 
Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), Region 2 

Whether or not you request a formal hearing, you may request an informal conference with EPA to discuss any issue 
relating to the alleged violations and the amount of the proposed penalty. 
EPA encourages the use of Supplemental Environmental Projects, where appropriate, as part of any settlement. I am 
enclosing a brochure on "EPA's Supplemental Environmental Projects Policy." Please note that these are only available as 
part of a negotiated settlement and are not available if this case has to be resolved by a formal adjudication. 

Count)
 
Failure to Immediately Investigate and Report
 
a Suspected Release at the Northport Facility
 

UST System at Building T-127
 

1.	 Pursucmt to 40 C.F.R, § 280.52, unless corrective action is initiated in accordance with Subpart F, owners and 
operators of UST systems must immediately investigate and confirm all suspected releases using either a 
system test or site check. 

2.	 Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. ~ 280.50 owners and opemtors ofUST systems must report to the implementing agency within 
24 hours monitoring results from a release detection method required under §§ 280.41 and 280.42 that indicate a 
release may have occurred unless the monitoring device is found to be defective and it is immediately repaired, 
recalibrated or replaced, and additional monitoring does not confirm the initial result. 

3.	 During the January 2009 Inspection, the EPA Representative ohserved that UST System -at Building T-I27 was 
in alann status, with the automatic tank gauge warning "Liquid." 

4.	 At the time of the January 2009 Inspection, the EPA Representative inquired about the alarm but Respondent's 
representative at the facility did not know the cause of the alarm. 



5.	 At the time of the January 2009 Inspection. the Respondent had taken no steps to address the alarm status 
indicating a suspected release. 

6.	 On March 19.2009 EPA sent Respondent a Notice of Violation ("NOV") and Infonnation Request Letter 
("IRL"), which cited as a violation the failure to immediately investigate a suspected release am report to the 
implementing agency the suspected release at the UST system at Building T-.I27. EPA also requested that 
Respondent provide any information refuting EPA's allegation that a violation existed and a description of 
the steps taken to correct the violation. 

7.	 In its April 23 and May 22.2009 Responses. Respondent reported that an opening in the side of the tank-top 
sump tor lJST System at Building T-127 was discovered and repaired on April 3.2009. 

8.	 Respondent failed to immediately investigate a suspected release and to report"to the implementing agency the 
suspected release at the UST system at Building T-I27, and this failure constitutes violations of 40 C.F.R. § 
280.50 and §-280.52.	 . 

Count 2
 
Failu re to Maintain Records of Tank Release Detection
 

for the Northport Facility
 
Tank of UST System at Building T-127
 

1.	 Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 280.41 (a) owners and operators must ensure that tanks must be monitored for releases at 
least every 30 days using one of the methods listed in 40 C.F.R. § 280.43(d) through (h). 

2.	 Pursuant to 40 C.FR. § 280.45(b) and in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 280.34. owners and operators must 
maintain the results of any release detection monitoring for at least one year. 

3.	 During the January 2009 Inspection. the EPA Representative made an oral request for release detection records for 
the tank of the lJST Sy~;tem ,It Building T-I27 for the previous twelve months. 

4.	 During the January 2009 Inspection. in response to the oral request for release detection records as described in 
the paragraph above, Respondent's representative informed the EPA Representative that the facility did not 
have release detection records for the tank of the UST System at Building T-I27. 

5.	 On March 19. 2009 EPA sent Respondent a NOV/IRL, which cited as a violation the failure to maintain 
release detectio'l re~'ords for the tank of the UST System at Building T-127. EPA also requested that 
Respondent provide ;]ny information refuting EPA's allegation that a violation existed, a description of the steps 
taken to correct the violation and documentation of the facility's compliance with all requirements of 40 
C. F. R. ~280.40 to ~ 280.45. including "documentation demonstrating that the leak detection was implemented 
during the last 12 months" 

6.	 In its April 23 and May 22,2009 Responses. Respondent only provided valid release detection results for the tank of 
the UST System at Building l-l27 tor November and December 2008. 

7.	 The Respondent tailed to maintain complete records of release detection for the tank of UST System at Building 
"1"-127 t<Jr the twelve-month period prior to the March 19. 2009 NOVIIRL. and this failure constitutes a violation 
of40 C.F.R. ~ 280.45(b). 



Count3
 
Failure to Perform or Maintain Records of an Annual Line Tightness Test
 

or Release Detection Monitoring for the Northport Facility
 
Piping of VST System at Building T-127
 

1.	 Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 280AI b( I)(ii) owners and operators of underground piping that conveys regulated substances 
under pressure must have an annual line tightness test conducted in accordance with §280A4(b), or have monthly 
monitoring conducted in accordance with §280A4(c). 

2.	 Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 280A5(b) and in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 280.34, owners and operators must maintain the 
results ot'any release detection monitoring for at least one year. 

3.	 During the January ~009 Inspection, the EPA Representative made an oral request for records of release detection 
monitoring for the piping ofthe UST System at Building T127 for the previous twelve months. 

4.	 During the January 2009 Inspection, in response to the oral request for the piping release detection records as described in 
paragraph 40, abov'~, Respondent's representative informed the EPA Representative that the facility did not have 
release detection monitoring for the piping ofthe UST system. at Building T-127 for the previous twelve months. 

On Man.:h 19. 2009 EPA sent Respondent an NOv/IRL which cited as a violation the failure to maintain release 
detection records. FPA also requested that Respondent. provide any information refitting EPA's allegation that a 
violation existed. a description of the steps taken to correct the violation and documentation of the facility's compliance 
with all requirements of 40 C.F.R. §280AO to § 280A5, including "documentation demonstrating that the leak 
detection was implemented during the last 12 months." 

5.	 In its April 23 and May 22. 2009 Responses, Respondent provided no documentation ofeither an annual line tightness test, 
or monthly monitoring-detection for the piping of the UST System at Building T- I27. 

6.	 The Respondent tailed to either perfolm an annual line tightness test or monthly release detection monitoring for the piping 
of the UST System at Building T-I27 tor the twelve- . month period prior to the NOV/I RL or to maintain records of said 
testing/monitoring. and this failure constitutes a violation of 40 C.F.R. §§ 280.41 (b)( J )(ii) and 280.45(b). 

Count 4
 
Failure to Equip the Pressurized Piping System for the Northport Facility
 

with all Automatic Line Leak Detector and to Test it Annually
 
LJST System at Building T-127
 

1.	 Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 280.41 (b)(\ )(i) and 280.44(a), a pressurized piping system must be equipped with an 
automatic line leak detector. which must be tested annually. 

2.	 During the January 2009 Inspection. the EPA Representative asked Respondent representative what type of pipe 
monitoring, ifany. the lacility was using forthe UST System at Building '1'-127. 

3.	 During the January 2009 Inspection. Respondent representative was unable to provide any information on what type of 
pipe monitoring. ;fapy. tl1 e f:wility was using for the LIST System at Building T-I27. 

4.	 On March 19. 2009 EPA sent Respondent an NOv/IRL which req'J~sted documentation of the facility's compliance 
with all requirements of 40 C.F.R. §280.40 to § 280.45, which include the release monitoring requirements for the 
piping. 

5.	 In its NOv/IRL Responses dated April 23 and May 22, 2009, Respondent provided no intormation regarding the 
~i1cility's I:om rliance with thl' n:kase monitDring requirements 1()I' th·~ piping of the UST System at Building T-127. 



6.	 Upon information and belief. as of the time of the January 2009 Inspection. the piping, system for the UST System at 
Building 1'-127 was pressurized but Respondent had not installed an automatic line leak detector as required by 40 
C. F. R. ~	 280.41 (b)( I )( i) and was not conducting annual testing of the operation of the leak detector as required by 40 
C.F.R. ~ 280.44(a). 

7.	 Upon inl(mllition and beliet: as of the day of its NOV/IRL Response dated May 22, 2009, Respondent had not 
installed an automatic line leak detector for the piping of the UST System at Building 1'-127 as required by 40 C.F.R. § 
280. 41 (b)( I )( i) and was not conducting annual testing of the operation of the leak detector as required by 40 C.F.R. § 
280.44(a). 

8.	 The Htilure of Respondent to have an automatic line leak detector for the piping of the UST System at Building 1'­
127 at the N0I1hport Facility. or to conduct an annual tests of its operation constitutes a violation of 40 C.F.R. § 280. 
41(0)( I)(i) and § 280.44(a). 

CountS
 
Failure to Have Required Overfill Prevention at the Northport Facility
 

UST Systems at Buildings 210, 212 and 215
 

1.	 Pursuant to 40 eFR ~280.20(c)(1)(ii), to prevent overfilling associated with transfer of the regulated substance to 
the UST system, owners and operators must use overfill prevention equipment that will: (A) Automatically shut off 
flow into the tank when the tank is no more than 95 percent full; or (B) Alert the transfer operator when the tank is no 
more than 90 percent full by restricting the flow into the tank or triggering a high-level alarm; or (C) Restrict flow 30 
minutes prior to overfilling. alert the operator with a high level alarm one minute before overfilling, or automatically 
shut off flow into the [alIt<.. 

2.	 During the January 2009 Inspection, the overfill alann for the I,OOO-galion UST storing diesel fuel for an emergency 
generator near the se\vage treatment plant at Building 210 was not functioning when the EPA Representative tested it. 

3.	 According to t~tcility recorcls reviewed by the EPA Representative at the facility at the time of the January 2009 
I nspcction. the overfill alaml for the I,OOO-galion UST storing diesel fuel fix an emergency generator near the sewage 
treatment plant at Building 210 had not been functioning since at least April 13,2005. 

4.	 During the J,lIluary 7009 Inspection. the overfill alarm for the I,OOO-galion diesel fuel UST at Building 212 did not 
sound when the EPA RI:presentat;·.e tested it. 

5.	 During [he January 2009 Inspection. the overfill alann for the I,OOO-galion diesel fuel UST at Building 215 sounded 
·.\h:n thl:' EPA Repre~;ent~t;ve tested it. but it would not shut off. 

6.	 On March 19.2009 EPA sent Respondent an NOV/IRL which cited as violations the problems with the overfill alanns 
hI' the fiST systelm at Buildings 210, 212 and 215. EPA also requested that Respondent provide any information 
:\:filting EPA's alleg-ltion that those violations existed and describing the steps taken to correct the violations. 

7.	 In its March 19.2009 NOV/IRL EPA also asked Respondent to "[p]rovide information on the overfill and spill 
lyotectinn procedllre~; 'lnd/or equipment used to ensure that overfilling and spilling do not occur." 

8.	 1'1 its April 23 ancl I'v13\" 22. 2009 NOV/1RL Responses. Respondent, in response to the question described in the 
p'lr;lgraph abeove. sta«:d tint the leak detection system for the Building 210 UST would be monitored weekly until the 
task was contracted Ollt ;lIld lhat the other two overfill prevention systems functioned properly as of April 2009. 

9.	 In its April n and May 22, 2009 NO'//IRL Responses, Respondent, in response to the 
IJlIl~~;tion described in pclragraph 61 above, stated that it had [0]vcrfi II alarms in place." 



10. During the .January 2009 Inspection Respondent did not have overfill prevention for the 
t 1ST systems at Buildings 210,212 and 215 that satisfied the requirement,> in 40 CFR §280.20(c)( I)(ii). 

11.	 Respondent's failure to have required overfill prevention for the UST systems at 
Buildings 210,212 and 215 constitutes violations of40 CFR §280.20(c)( I)(ii). 

PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY 

Section 9007 of the Act and '-'ection 9006(d)(2)(A) of the Act. 42 USc. § 6991e (d)(2)(A), authorizes the assessment of a 
civil penalty against a tederal depal1ment or agency of up to $10,000 fix each tank for each day of violation of any 
requirement or standard promulgated by the Administrator. The Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, as 
amended by the Debt Collection and Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-34, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996), required EPA to 
adjust its penalties for inllatlon on a periodic basis. EPA issued a Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule on 
December 3 L 1996,61 Fed. Reg. 69360 on February 13,2004, 69 Fed. Reg. 7121 and on December 1 I, 2008, 73 Fed. Reg. 
75340, coditied at 40 C.F.R. Part 19. 

Under Tahle I of the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule. the maximum civil penalty under 42 U.S.c. § 
6991 e(d)(2) for each t,lllk for each day of violation occurring after March 15, 2004 and before January 13,2009 is $11,000. The 
maximum penalty fix violations occun'ing after January 12,2009 is $16,000. 

The penalties arc propose,! pur~,LI(lI1l to the "U.S. EPA Penalty Guidance for Violations of UST Requirements" dated November 
1990 ("liST GuidanLe"). rhe penalty amounts in this guidance were amended by a September 21, 2004 document entitled, 
"Modifications to EPA Penalty Policies to implement the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Rule (pursuant to the Debt Collection 
Improvenlent Act of 1996. Ellective on October 1,2004)" and a December 29, 2008 document entitled "Amendments to EPA's 
Civil Penalty Policies to Implement the 2008 Civil Monetary Penalty Inflalion Adjustment Rule (Effective January 12, 
2009)." A more specitic guidance entitled" Revision to Adjusted Penalty Policy Matrices Issued on November 16, 2009" 
was issued on Apri I 6. 20 i 2. -Crhese documents are available upon request.) This UST guidance provides a rational, consistent, 
and equitable calculation methodology f()1" applying the statutory penalty factors to particular cases. 

Based upon the filets alleged in this Complaint and taking into account factors such as the seriousness of the violations, and any 
good faith efl()lts by the Respondelll to comply with the applicable requirements, the Complainant proposes, subject to receipt and 
evaluation offulther relevant j'll'ormation, to assess the following civil penalties: 

SlJMlvlARY OF lJSEPA PROPOSED PENALTiES FOR NORTHPORT VAMC 

C(iLillt I: Failure io immediately Investigate and Report Suspected Release at the UST System
 
at Bui Iding 1'-127 a, tll~ Northport Facility $3,498.00
 

COUllt 2: h~ilur~ to rviaintain Kecords of Release Detection for the Tank of UST System at
 
building 1'-1 n allhc N,'nlJpOit F,!;;iiity $1 1,070.00
 

(ount 3: Failure to I'ertorm or Maintain Records of an Annual Line Tightness Test or Release
 
L)etectil1n Monituring oj the Piping of UST System at Building T-127 at the Northport Faci Iity
 
................................................................................................................ $11,070.00
 

Ccunt 4: Failure to Lq'lip the Pressurized Piping System ofLJSr System at Building T-I27 at
 
the Northport Facility with an Automatic Line Leak Detector and to Annually Test $17, 370.00
 

Count 5: I'-ailure to lime Required Overfill Prevention on the UST Systems at Buildings 210,212
 
and 215 at the N()lthport Facility $7,155.00
 

llSEPA Proposed Pena'ty for Northport VAMC.	 $43,008.00 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTiON AGENCY
 
REGION 2
 

290 BROADWAY
 
NEW YORK NY 10007-1366
 

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
 
Article number:
 

P1:.iii p ldoschitta, Director
 
Vecnns Administration Medical Center N0l1hport
 
7~l >Aiddleville Road
 
Northp0T1, NY 11768
 

Re:	 NOTICE OF VIOLATION
 
Request for Infomlation Pursuant to Section 9005 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act,
 
2S amenoed Er.-J2:'i't:IR-Q2-01Q
 
Vetenns Adminisuation Medical Center, Northport, NY
 

Dear Mr. Moschitta: 

The TJ.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is charged with the protection of human 
health Dlld the environment tmder the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended (often referred to as 
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq). 

On or about Janllary 13, 2009, a representative of the EPA conducted an inspection of the 
undcrgrmmd storage tank" rUSTs) located at the Veterans Administration Medical Center 
Northport, loealed 2,t 79 Middieville Road, Northport, NY 11768, pursuant to Section 9005(a) of 

. ReRA, ,n U.S.C. § 6991d(a), and 40 C.F.R. § 280.34. This Notice of Violation (NOV) 
addresses the UST violations identified during the January 13, f009 inspection at the facility, and 
requests additional information regarding management of the UST systems at the facility. The 
NUv ~ortion or this 1totte:r (see Enclosure I) is issued pursuant to Section 9006 ofthe Solid Waste 
Dis~Jij3al Act, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amenclments Act of 1984 
("HSWA") and RCRA 40 U.S.C. § 6991 (e). Issuance of this NOV and compliance with its . 
terms do not preclude EPA from taldng any other fOlmal enforcement action against the Veterans 
Administration ~\1eJiGEJ Center Northport under § 9006 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991, or any 
other applicable rcgulalion or statute. . 

Pnrsuant 1:0 Sec1ion 9005(a) of RCRA, 42 U.S.c. § 6991d(a), and 40 C.F.R. § 280.34, you are 
hereby also required to submit the information requested in Enclosure III using 'the instructions 
aul definiticns in E.'K!osure II. This additional information is required to evaluate the full 
rcgt'latory and complisnce status of the USTs located at the facility. Please provide the 
inf\-:rrn::,~i('n requcs"ccd no later than thirty (30) calendar days from the date of receipt of this 
lefter. F loqLcsts fCJ'ldditional time mllst be justified, and must be requested in writing within ten 
(10) calendar clays of your receipt of this letter. Violation of Federal UST regulations may result 
in penalties afup tC' $]1,000 per UST system per day of violation. 
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Internet Address (URL). http://www.epa.gov
 
R""ycledtR"q'clabl... Pnnled wnh Vegelable all Baood inks on Aacy<."'ed Paper (Minimum 30% Pos/consumer)
 



Thc I c,sponse 01' rcC] lIcsl for additional time must be submitted to the following addressee: 

Charles Zafonte 
Multimedia Enforcement Coordinator 
U,S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 
290 Broadway, 21st Floor 
New York, NY 10007-1866 

An officer or agcpt who is authorized to respond on behalf of the Veterans Administration 
Medical Center NOlthport must complete and sign the attached Certification page (Enclosme 
JV), ~md retlF1J it wil.r yom rc~ponse to the NOV/IRL 

Su~ject to 40 C.F,R, Part ?, you may assert a business confidentiality claim covering all Or part 
ofthe information herein r~q\lested. The claim may be asserted by placing on (of attaching to) 
the in f0l111ation at the time it is submitted, a cover sheet, stamped or typed legend, or other 
suitable form of notice employing language such as "trade secret", "proprietary", or "company 
coniidential". The claim should set forth the information requested in 40 C.F.R. Section 
2.204(e)(4). lnformation covered by such a claim will be disclosed by EPA only to the extent 
permitt<;d by, and by I:'1cans of procedures set forth in, 40 C.F.R. Part 2. EPA will review the 
i~l:torrnation to detcrmin~ the extent of confidentiality ofthc information, and may, at its 
cliscretion, eva]uClte the confidentiality claim pursuant to procedmes set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 2. 
1£ no ~iuch claim accompanies the infoIDlation when it is received by EPA, it may be made 
;'vailahle to the pUblic bv EPA without further notice to you. 

The NOVIIRL is not subject to the requirements of the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), as 
amend~d, 44 U.S.c. §§3.501 et seq. 

Failure to f'~srond to this letter truthfully and accurately within the time provided may subject 
you to sanctions 21'tJlorized by federal law. 

11 :/OU ti.dVe any ql'..:~slions cOYlccrning the information requested, please contact Charles Zafonte 
2, C2 L) (JJ '7 -:1:: J ::'. I urge va ur prompt attention to thi smatter. 

Slllccrcly yours, 

/	 .-----­
/'i0/1P~' 

G¢l'ge C. Meyer, P.E.. Chief
 
RIeRA Comp1iz,n::c Bra'tch .
 

./); \';sion of ElT;orc':~mcn1 and Compliance Assistcmce 

EncksL,res 

cc:	 Lester Sekowski, Asst. Chief, Engineering Service
 
Veterans A'.l[ninistration Medical Center, Northp8rt, NY (same address)
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ENCLOSURE I 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

The following violations were identified by the EPA representative during the Jrnmary 13,2009 
inspection of the \' clcrans Administration Medical Center NorthpOli, located at 79 Middleville 
l{oad,l'\or(hporl, .\fY 11768. 

Pusuant to 40 CFR § 280.22, all UST owners or operators must submit complete notincation 
forms to the appropriate state or local agency. 

•	 When requested, facility representatives could provide no evidence of notification to 
the state or county ofUSTs at the fw::ility. 

Pw-suant 10 40 eFR §§ 280Ala and b, 280.43e and 280.45b, owners and operators ofUSTs 
must jJwvide perj()dic release detection of tanks and piping, and maintain the results for at 
le8st 1 year. 

t. T\"e]v\; Dronths af release detection records could not be provided for the 1,000­
gan on UST at 13 uilding T-127 that suppli.es gasoline for vehicles. 

"	 The ff~il;ty withdraws ground water and blends it with county water to serve the 
facility's needs Two water withdrawal wells have electric pumps that are 
supplemented with auxiliary engines. 
•	 The 550-gallon UST storing diesel fuel for the Wellhouse #2 auxiliary engine in 

Bu i]djng 30 was observed to ha.ve no tanle or piping release detection. Facility 
repres'~n~atives stated that none exists. 

•	 Thp UST etoring gasoline for the Wellhouse #3 auxiliary engine has release 
dctc(~~;OIJ. but fa:::ility representatives could offer no release detection records for 
the last Lwe]ve months. . 

Pursuant t-~ 4(; CFR ~§ 2HO.50c and 280.52, owners and operators ofUST systems must 
report mOnito1"!1l[ results that indicate a release, and unless corrective action is initiated in 
accordance 'Nith Subpart F, must irrunediately investigate and confirm all suspected releases, 
using either a sy:;tem t~st or site check. 

•	 At the timG oethe inspection, the Veeder-Root TLS-350 for the two tanks at T-127 
(rn1 USI alld Asr used to fuel vehicles) displayed a warning light for "Liquid." 
Facility repw>cntatives could provide no explanation for the cause of the warning 
light or s;eos taken to address the problem. 

•	 Oi1wa, olJserved in the spill bucket for the 1,000-gallon diesel fuel UST for Building 
21). 

•	 A J ,OOO-gaBon UE:T storing diesel fuel for an emergency generator day tan1e near the 
sewage trcaJmcn l plantlBuilding 210 was observed to have oily fluid in the spill 
l~uckct. 
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Pursuant to 40 CJ; ,f.:. §2S0.20c, 10 prevent overfill associated with product transfer to the 
UST system, ()Wller~, and operators must use overfill prevention equipment. 

•	 The 1,OOO-gEcllon UST for Building 212 was equipped with an overfill alarm, but it 
did not sound when tested, 

•	 The J ,OOG-gallon diesel fuel UST for Building 215 had an overfill alarm that sounded 
when tesled, Dut would not shut off. 

•	 Tbe over511 alarm for the 1,000-gallon UST storing diesel fuel for an emergency 
gener:::tor day tank near the sewage treatment plEU1tlBuilding 210 has not been 
fli:cfoLal since a: l~ast April 13,2005, according to facility records. 'Facility 
re;Jrc;sentativ.~s stated that this was "turned in a year ago." 
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ENCLOSURE II 

INSTRUCTIONS AND DEFINITIONS 

[n responding to this NOV/IRL, apply the following instructions and de.finitions: 

I.	 The Sif:,111atory should be an officer or agent who is authorized to respond on behalf of the 
Veterans Administration Medical Center N011hport, located at 79 Middleville Road, 
Northport, NY 11768. The signatory must sign the attached Certification of Answers 
(Enclosure IV) and return it with the response to tIllS NOY/IRL. 

2.	 A complete response must be made to each individual question in this NOVfIRL.
 
Identify each answer '""jth the number of the question to wlllch it is addressed.
 

3.	 In preparing yom response to each question, consult with all present and fOID1er
 
employees and agents of the Yeterans Administration Medical Center NOrthPOli, who
 
you have reason to believe may be familiar with the matter to which the question
 
pertains.
 

4.	 In answering each question, identify all contributing sources of infonnation. 

5.	 It is your responsibility to try to obtain any infonnation pertinent to any question. If you 
me unable to answer a question in a detailed and complete manner or if you are unable to 
provide any of the information or documents requested, indicate the reason for your 
inability to do so. If you have reason to believe that there is an individual who may be 
able to provide more detail or documentation in response to any question, state that 
person's name and last lmown address and phone number and the reasons for your belief. 

6.	 If you cannot provide a precise answer to any question, please approximate and state the 
reason for your ir..ability to be specific. 

7.	 For each document produced in response to this NOY/IRL, indicate on the document or 
in some other reawnable manner the number of the question to which it applies. 

8.	 If anything is deleted from adocument produced in response to the NOV/IRL, state the 
reawn for 3J:(' the subiect matter of the deletion. 

9.	 If a document is requested but is not available, state the reason for its llilavailability. In 
C\dditiol1. identify any such document by author, date, subject matter, number ofpages, 
and all recipients ,md their addresses. 

10.	 Unless the question clearly provides otherwise, each question must be answered for the 
UST systems locaO;ed ".t the Veterans Admll1istrati ol1 Medical Center NOlihport, located at 
79 Middlevi;1e Road, Northport, NY 11768. 
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11.	 The facility, for the purposes ofthe NOVIIRL, is the Veterans Administration Medical
 
Center Northport, located at 79 Middleville Road, NOlthpOli, NY 11768.
 

12.	 lInderground storage tank or UST shall be defined, for the pm-poses of this NOVfIRL, as 
anyone or combination of tanks (including pipesconnected thereto) that is used to 
contain an accl.mmlation of regulated substances,ancl the volume of which (including the 
volume of underground pipes cOlmectcd thereto) is J0 percent or more beneath the 
sm-face of the ground. See 40 C.F.R. § 280.12. 

13.	 Undergrol.md storage tank systein or UST system shall be defined, for the purposes of
 
this NOVIIRL, as an underground storage tank, connected underground piping,
 
underground ancillary equipment, and containment system, if any. See 40 C.F.R.
 
§280.12. .
 

14.	 A facility, for the purposes of this NOVfIRL, is defined as the property on which USTs 
are or were previously located. 

15.	 Owner shall be defined, for the purposes of this NOVfIRL, as any person who owns an 
UST system used for storage, use, or dispensing of regulated substances. See 40 C.F.R. § 
280.12. 

16.	 .Qm:rat91 sball be defined, for the pl.Uposes ofth,is NOV/IRL, as any person in control of, 
or having responsibility for, the daily operation of an UST system. See 40 C.F.R. § 
280.12.	 . 

17.	 NYSDEC shall be defined as the New York State Department of Environmental. 
Conservation. 

18.	 Unless indicated otherwise, all questions should be answered for the time period ending 
January 12, 2009(i.e., prior to commencement of the EPA inspection). 
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ENCLOSURE III 

INlrORMATION REQUEST 

1.	 For the violations cited in the NOV: 

(a)	 If you believe these violations do not exist, provide a detailed explanation and 
copies of any supporting documentation demonstrating compliance with the 
federal UST regulations cited in the NOV. If such documentation is not available, 
please provide a detailed explanation as to why they are not available including 
any regulatory exemptions that are claimed; 

(b)	 Provide a description of the actions taken to correct the violations cited in the 
NOV; 

(c)	 Provide documentation verifying that the violations have been cOlTected, 
including photographs, where applicable; and 

(d)	 Provide an account of changes in facility management practices sufficient to 
prevent a recunence of said violations. 

General UST Information 
2.	 Provide a copy of the most recent UST registration questionnaire (required to be provided 

to the NY SDEC) and a copy of the current registration certification. 

3.	 Provide the day, month, and year that each UST was installed. 

4.	 Provide the capacity of each US1', indicate the regulated substances currently stored, or 
that were stored, in each UST, and how the stored substance is/was used, e.g., for fueling 
vehicles. Include the results of any test conducted to determine if the contents of any 
UST arc subject to regulation under Subtitle C ofRCRA. 

5.	 Provide the constrw;tion material oftanle and piping for each UST system, and the name 
of the ll1211ufacturer of each part of the US1' system. 

Overfill, Spill, and Corrosion Protection 
6.	 Provide infoffilation on the overfill ?Ild spill protection procedures and/or equipment used 

to ensure that overfilling and spilling do not occur. 

7.	 lfthe US1's are metal, in response to question #5, submit documentation on corrosion 
protection and the last two system tests. 

Leaks and Leak Det~ction 

8.	 Please provide for each [JST the methodes) ofleak detection used to comply with the lealc 
detection regulations found in 40 C.F.R. §280AO to § 280.45, or used volwltarily to 
detect leaks, along with: 
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(a)	 A detailed description of how the leak detection methodes) is implemented; 

(b)	 Documentation demonstrating that the leak detection was implemented during the 
last 12 n, onths; and 

(c)	 If the leak detection method is Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) as per 40 C.F.R. 
§280.43(d), please also state the manufacturer and model of the ATG along with a 
description of its capabilities. 

(d)	 If the leak detection method is vapor or groundwater monitoring as per 40 C.P.R. 
§28043(e) or (D, please also state how the requirements of those sections are 
met. 

(e)	 ]f safe suction is used to prevent releases froni piping, document that the 
construction meets all requirements of Part 280, including piping slope and the 
absence of any valves, except immediately under the dispensers. 

(D	 If interstitial monitoring of the tame is used, ptovide interstitial design details and 
whether it can detect: (a) a breach in the inner and outer tank walls; or (b) an 
inp,ress of product and water into the interstitial space. 

9.	 Provide an in[oIDlaLion pertaining to known or suspected releases between December 22, 
1988, and the date of your response, including, at a minimum, the following information: 

(a)	 All recorded alarms (false or otherwise) from leak detection systems, from any of 
the UST systems; 

(b)	 Corrective actions taken with respect to releases; and 

(c)	 Include any sampling analysis results and all state documentation such as release 
notifications and state correspondence. 

Closure 
10.	 If any UST system was temporarily closed or out of service between December 22, 1988 

cmd the daf.c of your response, please provide: 

(a)	 The date it was temporarily closed, or taken out of service; 

(b)	 1'11'3 period oftime it was closed, or non-operatiorial; and 

(c)	 \Vrdher the UST system was' empty, as defined by 40 C.P.R. § 280.70 (a), during 
the period of temporary closure. 

II.	 If any UST system is permanently closed, or ifthere was a change in service from 
regulated to non-regulated substances, provide: 

8 



(a)	 The dale of permanent closure or the change in service; and 

(b)	 A copy of the site assessment repOli required by 40 C.P.R. §280.72. 

UST Maintenance 
12.	 Describe how each UST is maintained (e.g., how is an UST cleaned when cleaning is 

required, who is responsible for initiating the cleaning, who p~rforms the cleaning, etc.). 

13,	 If any tank has been cleaned of sediments or scale, provide for each cleaned tank: 

(a)	 The dale of cleaning; 

(b)	 Tbe n::une of the company that perfoID1ed the cleaning; 

(c)	 The volume of waste liquid generated by the cleaning operation; and 

(d)	 Copies of any Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) test (EPA test 
method 1311) conducted on the material cleaned from the tanks to make a 
hazardous was~e determination. 

UST Owner/ Operator History 
14.	 Provide lhe month/ day/ year that the Veterans Administration Medical Center Northport 

began ownership aJlcIJor operation of each UST system. Specify owner and/or operator ' 
sta1.11s, whichever is applicable. 

15.	 :C'rovide the: names and addresses of other entities that own and/or operate USTs at the 
facility, or 1.hnt have owned or operated such USTs. 

16.	 Please describe the legal relationship between the owner of the property and the operator 
of the facility. Provide documentation suppOliing your statements. 

17.	 If any U~) Ts c.re/were ovvned or operated by any other Federal agency or private 
company, please pro'/ide: 

(a)	 The location of such USTs; 

(b)	 The ':lame and address of the Federal agency or private company; 

(c)	 Indication of whether the Federal agency or private company is/was the owner or 
opc'rdcr; and 

(d)	 'Ilw iL::orrnatioIl requested in questions 1 through 16 above, with respect to such 
lJSTs. . 
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ENCLOSURE IV 

CERTIFICATION OIi' ANSWERS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

I celiify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the 
infol111ation submitted in response to EPA's Notice of Violation / Request for InfOlmation, and 
all documents sUbmitted herewith; that the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete; 
and that all documents submitted herewith are complete and authentic, unless otherwise 
indicated. I am'lware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
-including the possit,ility of fine and imprisonme~lt. 

Narne (print or type) 

--------- _.--- ----_._------='­
-SIGNATURE DATE 

TITLE 

AGENCY 
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
Medical Center 

79 Midd leville Rd 
Northport, NY 11768 

In Reply Refer To: 632/138 

~l.:~. l :harles Zafonte 
Multimedia Enforcement Coordinator 
US Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 
290 Broadway, 21 51 Floor 
New York, NY 10007-1866 

Re:	 US Department of Veterans Affairs, Northport, NY Medical Center March 19,2009 
Notice ofViolation and Request for Information 

::'ear Mr. Zafonte, 

Thank you for your time to discuss our Apri1 23, 2009 response to the referenced Notice of 
Violation (NOV) during our May 4, 2009 conference call. The NOV alleges ten violations of 
regulation proma1gated under 40 CFR 280 pertaining to underground storage tanks. The NOV 
was issued based 0J1. your January13, 2009 inspection of the Veterans Affairs Medical Center site 
located at 79 Middleville Road, Northport NY 11768. In addition, you requested additional 
information pursuant fo Section 9005 (a) of RCRA, 42 USC 6991d (a), and 40 CFR 280.34. 
The Northport Veterans Affairs Medical Center is submitting this letter as a good-faith effort to 
resolve the concerns raised in the NOV. As requested we have supplied additional information in 
;,TI eff0:'1: to clarify our previous correspondence and have modified our responses to address each 
billleted question posed in the aforementioned NOV. 

lJuestion #1: ",nen rcquc:'ited, facility representatives could provide no evidence of 
notification to the i)tate or county ofUST's at the facility. 

The enclosed ktlcr dated 12/2/05 (Enclosure 1) from County of Suffolk Oocal agency) 
acknowledges receipt of a Suffolk County Department of Health Service Toxic Liquid Storage 
Registration Fonll Jated 8/2/05 (Enclosure 2). A Suffolk COlmty Tank Compliance Inspection 
Form, dated 12/18/2007, indicates that the County is aware and has inspected the UST's at our 
facility (Enclosure 3). To further clarify which tanks (numbers) are associated with what 
"~~llild.i.ngs (nLUllbers) the attached Site Plan, dated January 13, 2009 has been provided 
(Enclosure 4). 



QuesHon #2: Twelve months of release detection records could not be provided for the 
~{,(lOO gallon UST at Building T -127 that supplies gasoline for vehicles. 

The Veeder*Root TL8-350 leak detection device (Enclosures 5&6) for the 4,000 gallon UST at 
Building T-127 (Tank # 49 on Site Plan) was inspected and found to be in good working 
condition. Northport VAMC has leak detection documentation dating back to 11/24/08 
(Enclosure 7) Northport VAMC will continue to monitor the aforementioned system on a weekly 
basis and maintain the release detection record for a minimum of 12 months. 

Question #3: The 5.50 gallon UST storing diesel fuel for the Well House #2 auxiliary engine 
In BJyildinr; 3(1' w~s observed to have no tank or piping release detection. Facility 
1'~~;nIl"I~seutatiyc<; ~tated that none exists. 

"r'mk '.md piping lel~8.se detection exists in Well house #2 for Tank # 51 on Site Plan (Enclosure 
8). Monitorinr; rC('.f)rd~ are maintained by the facility (Enclosure 9). 

Questiou, #4~ TtH' UST storing gasoline for the Well House #3 auxiliary engine has release 
detection~ but f:acitity representatives coulff offer no release detection records for the last 
twelve months. 

rv10n~t('rh:g rec('''ds are maintained by the facility (Enclosure 9). 

Quc8tiou #5: At ine time of the inspection, the Veeder-Root TLS 350 for the two tanks at 
T-117 (an UST :luff AST used for v('hicle~) di~played a warning light for "Liquid." Facility 
'o'ep:r~seDtatives COil',d provide no explanation for the cause or the warning light, or steps 
taken to address the problem. 

The caUSf; of 1hf~ W(..rtllil~ lI(!Lt and subsequent "Jjquid" indicator was due to an empty electrical 
conduillhat allow(;,l groLillU water to enter the spill box. The conduit was capped on April 3, 
2009 by in house personnel at negligible cost. Issue resolved. The Veeder-Root TLS-350 leak 
r!p;teCl:illll devke was inspe(;(cd found to be iu good 'working ::ondition on 4/15/09 by the service 

..;'D'i:: :L.:;(i" ((J-.1-LDebe) (.-~netu3ure:) 5 & 6). To prevent rel~unence, the Northport VAMC has 
1.In.:l.) l~.·.li-h,)LtS :.l1 iuwsUgatl' and correct the alarm condition if an alann is displayed. 

1}:u.csti(1Ji #(,: G~I ,'n·'.; oh:Sil'cfved in the spin bucket for the 1,000 gaUon diesel fuel UST for 
~lllildhll~ 21.';. 

nw f~·.\;.J wa- re~r.,)·...ed f'OL) "JI';;' spill hucket on '~/10/()~~ by iil bouse personnel at negligible cost 
(;'ank ;((1 ~ 0;, Sil\~ ,:an). T."e la~t recorded filel oil de1ivcIy [\)f lhift tank was September 2007. 
i,~1e 11.1\';' hi:"ilUlcd steos to examine each spill bucket at the time of delivery to ensure timely 
mmovall).(.'~piJkr1 (,iJ 

nue~t';(}n #"7~ A 1,1100 nation UST storing diesel fuel for an emergency generator day tank 
~(;ar tlIe scwagl. t~:..:at.ll~ut pbmt I Building 210 was observed to have oily fluid in the spill 
'.mcl{~t 



'I ',-,(~ tid h<J.~ beeil r~m')\led fh)m the spill bucket OP 4/13/09 by in house personnel at negligible 
cost (Tank # 52 on Site Plan). The last recorded fuel oil delivery for this tank was September 
:W07. We have ltlst·tuterJ steps to examine each spill bucket at the time of delivery to ensure 
timely remmal of spilled oiL 

QueM: on #8: 'J. 'lie 'f,OIJO ~:tUon UST for Building 212 was equipped with an overfill alarmt 

hut it did nm: sound when iested. 

The Building 212 Clank # 60 on Site Plan) Omntec alarm panel, located approximately 15' fonn 
~ he fill port (Ellclcsure 10) was inspected and found to be in proper working condition on 
.~, lS;"~I·) c,y 1b~ ~,'r"i~c: rdllLr.JGtor (G.M.Dege) Statuf': of ave-fill alarms will be monitored on a 
weekl:'i h~,si8 by a third PQl-+Y contractor and on lh~ t1lOntbJy tank inspection reports. 

Question #9- Th(' J))OQ p'llllon diesel fuel UST for Building 215 had an overfill alarm that 
sounded, when tested, but would not shut off. 

The Bpi liing o)"i '; ( '[ f11"k # 'I'] on Site Plan). Omntcc alarm panel was inspected and found to be 
in proner WortiYlg condition on 4/15/09 by the service contractor (G.M.Dege). Status of overfill 
:11arm~ will h?- mqritor~d on a weekly basis by a third party contractor and on the monthly tank 
;nsper1lon repm<s. 

Q,lirSI'IUn #Hi: Ttlt: '1H:rliH alarm for the 1.000 gallon UST storing die.'lel fuel for an 
.:merg.:ncy genrratOl' day tank near the sewage treatment plantl Building 210 has not been 
'/Hnctimut~ SiUh~ "Ii iea!oii April 11, 201)5, accl)nUn~ f(. facility records. Facility 
i'c~)rtr;;ef1tativcsst~ fed (h:.Jt this was "turned in a year ago." 

i\!l:.rCl(lo:l wil! ;'il'L !\)J..r,,; 1cak detec;lion s>,.~,clll (Enchi8ure ll~ on a weekly basis until the 
,1,0nitr,ri',fi di)li do...utrL-:.'lalio11 of same will be contracted to a third party. The emergency 
~enerator ,:h~t thi~ tank supplies (Tank #52 on Site Plan) was placed in service in 2008. 

'="';he" fllf(·'·l~·lad!.r. R~(~'''''~~':.''
 

/~tiacr,.f~u nlcas\: find Nun IJpOi t \' AMC'" respDHse tl) tn4~ addjliou81 infonrration ff~quested.
 

;:;~l' L:Lr.p,,~:,,~e.i. f' t11'~l;'J)"thport VAMC, strive to ensure compliance with relevant
 
CUV1HJilrnt:.l1,ai r~g,l<~a.·.ium; Wld valm: yow' suggestion and feed back regarding the responses·
 
'1-ov:,:h1 nhow. ! f • (\lJ r~:': ;)ire additlonal 1'] fonrat1 on, please do not hesitate to contact my
 
,1 'nc~;.: ;6] ',) ~,:,: .: 4~!:J e.;:1. 7077. 



GEMS RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 

1)	 lmmedlalely Notify Legal Counsel at VrSN to reVIew proposed answer to complaint 
j,i"'.:rarv.1 i,,'" (;l\IS COl)rdinator. 

2)	 Retain a i~'lIrp and '~ank contractor by credit card purchase <$2,500.00 under supervision 
of (JE(Vt~ Coordinator to perform a functionality test to verify all claims by GEMS 
Coorc;indlci' \);1 service and condition of the subject liST. 

3)	 '\:,~1ii': ;:Jl . '>:'1' anJ piping Dre e~uip:--c(l w:th inter',Ui]] i11Onitoring devices which are 
IksiglL'd :'))" u'ntill'.lOus leak and spill detection UST System at Building T-127; and the 
i,ondiinr. of cv.:rlill piTvention systems were addressed as specified in a written response 
\.0 USIY/, c,n !vj<illy 22. 2009 Buildings 210. 212 and 215. 

4) lISLP,\ Proposed l>cnalty for Northport VAMC is $43.008.00 based on an assessment of 
Ill' alleged \. io!alil)ll~, GEMS review of allegati()l1s indicates that most of the violations 
~,hnulo iX. wlthurawn and cannot be substantiated and the penalty should be lowered to 
~;;:;, ~l/II.U\j. 

5) 1.-, lie:.\ dl ,I l(lOliC.my penalty. GEMS !el~OUllneI1Gs lliat we propose to install a password 
'. :1': ,t.:ded I\C') basul virtual connection to provide continuous monitoring of AST and 
:.J:S ill ]\:,)1·tl'POII Y/\MC. This would :.1e appropriate to satisfy USEPA policy for a 
~lInDlcln"11l::': E'lvironmental project lit lieu of monelary penalty for violations of 40 CFR 
Fart 2~W. 

6)	 ?ei:lll)ll \,' iS1-.J /t)r nell::~sary fundmg to estabilsh an annual service contract as prepared by 
;JI.:"t, t'lor._:,nuto,· 'vvl1ich is pending autho!lzatioll. 

7) >"ti,joll \' 'of ('I few [!l';recliate funding of Proiect Nns. 1.2 & 3 recommended on December 
" I"t ,10 Jj)"\J\ ill, 

I )~i. '1\11"1;\ F Y O~' USEPA COMPLAIl~T. COMPLIANCE ORDER & 
Jrl)Clh~II'~"jTY ['OR HEARING, 

2) (iFrvl~; Cc);,din(llu! Preliminary Review & Answer to USEPA COMPLAINT, 
: ':,'iPi : .', \;.r ;. {l;< l;-R & OF POW:~l r~l:-Y FI'R l'E)~RING
 

3) '.'e,·,1'l;dl't. '/ t, ~I1C r,:'''er to USEPA da~ed January?3. 2009.
 
4) (I~;~F,\ :,\if!\/ 1:1 !\jl1rlhport \lAMC dated j\,farch 19.2009.
 
5) '\~orll')Un V '\lv1C r,:sronse to lJSEP/\ NOV dated April 23. 2009.
 
6) \'~()j"fl'r\nrt \! A~1C response to USEPA NOV dated May 22, 2009.
 
7) ,JL\;::3 Supr!ement?,! Environmental Project Info:-mation.
 


